TOWN OF HUDSON
Zoning Board of Adjustment

Charlie Brackett, Chairman Marilyn E. McGrath, Selectmen Liaison

12 School Street  * Hudson, New Hampshire 03051  * Tel: 603-886-6008 * Fax: 603-594-1142

MEETING AGENDA - November 14, 2019

The Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment will hold a meeting on November 14, 2019, in the
Community Development Paul Buxton Meeting Room in the basement of Hudson Town Hall
(please enter by ramp entrance at right side). The public hearings for applications will begin at
7:00 PM, with the applications normally being heard in the order listed below.

SUITABLE ACCOMMODATIONS FOR THE SENSORY IMPAIRED WILL BE PROVIDED UPON
ADEQUATE ADVANCE NOTICE BY CALLING 886-6008 OR TDD 886-6011.The following items
before the Board will be considered:

I

II.

III.

IV.

CALL TO ORDER
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

PUBLIC HEARINGS OF SCHEDULED APPLICATIONS BEFORE THE BOARD:

Case 247-045-006 (11-14-19): Dennis & Elaine Smith, 3 Lucier Park Dr., Hudson,
NH requests a Variance to allow a recently installed 8 ft. x 10 ft. shed structure to
remain in the rear and side yard setbacks encroaching 13’-10” in the rear setback
leaving 1’-2” where 15 ft. is required and 5-10” in the side yard setback leaving 9’-
2” where 15 ft. is required. [Map 247, Lot 045-006; Zoned Town Residence (TR);
HZO Article VII, §334-27, Table of Minimum Dimensional Requirements].

Case 165-109 (11-14-19): George Hurd, Member of Tumpney Hurd Clegg, LLC, 39
Trigate Rd., Hudson, NH requests a Variance for 12 Hill St., Hudson, NH to allow
the replacement of a single family dwelling with the construction of a new
residential duplex structure where a two family (duplex) is not permitted in the
Town Residence District. [Map 165, Lot 109; Zoned Town Residence (TR); HZO
Article V, §334-20, Allowed uses provided in tables and §334-21 Table of Permitted
Principal Uses].

REQUEST FOR REHEARING:

REVIEW OF MINUTES:
10/24/19 Minutes

OTHER:
Bylaws revision discussion agenda number of cases.

G Ve

Bruce Buttrick
Zoning Administrator

Posted: Town Hall, Library, and Post Office — 11/08/19 Page 11



TOWN OF HUDSON

Land Use Division

12 School Street *  Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 - Tel: 603-886-6008 * Fax: 603-594-1142

Zoning Administrator Staff Report %1 \\"5 A4
Meeting Date: November 14, 2019

Case 247-045-006 (11-14-19); Dennis & Elaine Smith, 3 Lucier Park Dr., Hudson, NH requests a Variance
to allow a recently installed 8 ft. x 10 ft. shed structure to remain in the rear and side yard setbacks
encroaching 13°-10” in the rear setback leaving 1°-2” where 15 ft. is required and 5°-10” in the side yard
setback leaving 9°-2” where 15 ft. is required. [Map 247, Lot 045-006; Zoned Town Residence (TR}); HZO
Article VII, §334-27, Table of Minimum Dimensional Requirements].

Address: 3 Lucier Park Dr
Zoning distriet: Town Residence (TR)

Summary:
Applicant wishes to maintain a recently installed 8 ft x 10 ft shed within the rear and side yard

setbacks. Sheds less than 200 sq ft do not need building permits, but do need to comply with
Zoning Ordinance. This case is a Code Enforcement action.

Property description:
This is an existing conforming developed lot of record: Having 10,018 sqft where 10,000 sqft is
required. The frontage on Lucier Park Drive is 100 ft where 90 ft is required.

In-House review/comments:
Fire Dept: no comments
Town Engineer; no comments
Town Planner: no comments

HISTORY:
Assessing: Listed as a Single Family residence.

Building Permits: #2017-01099 construct SFR.

Code Enforcement; 6/24/2019 Notice of Complaint: “shed in setback”.




Attachments:

“A"” Assessing record.

“B” C.O. for Building Permit #2017-01099.

“C” septic plan dated 12/29/2016.

“D” Certified foundation plan dated 12-18-17.

“E” Code Enforcement — 6/24/19 Notice of Complaint
“F” Email from NH DES.



Previous Assessments

Previous Assessments

Page 1 of 1

http://hudsonnh.patriotproperties.com/g_previous.asp

Year Code Building|Yard Items|Land Value|Acres|Special Land| Total
2019|101 - ONE FAMILY [268,900 |0 84,600 [0.23 10.00 353,500
2019{101 - ONE FAMILY |268,900 |0 84,600 [0.23 |0.00 353,500
2018|101 - ONE FAMILY |242,000 |0 84,600 0.23 0.00 326,600
2018|101 - ONE FAMILY }242,000 |0 84,600 0.23 |0.00 326,600
2017|130 - VAC RESD |0 |O 38,100 0.23 {0.00 38,100
2017{130 - VAC RESD |0 [0 36,300 0.23 10.00 36,300
2017|130 - VAC RESD |0 0 38,100 0.23 |0.00 38,100

11/5/2019



Town of Hudson, NH
Certificate of Occupancy

Hudson Fire - Inspecticnal Services Division
12 Scheo! Strest
Hudson, NH (3051
B03-886-6005

Owner, Lessee or Occupant: K&M DEVELCOPERS LLC

Location of Work: 3 LUCIER PARK DR
{?a_!c. and Street) {Unit or Buliding}

Desc of Work: Construct a two story, three bedroom single-family dwelling with 2 16" x 22’ attached garage and
2 10" x 12 rear deck.

Mapilot: 247-045-006 IRC Bidg Code Edition: 2008

District: TR

Permit{s): 2017-01088, 2017-01068-1-FD, 2017-01098-2-WA, 2017-01088-3-DR, 2017-01099-4-T1, 2017-01088-5-EL, 201
Use Group: R-3

Fire Sprinkler System Required: NO

Fire Alarm Sysiem Regquired: NG

This is to certify that K&M DEVELOPERS, LLE
hasthave obiained &l final inspections and has been found to substantially conform fo all regulaticns
and codes and is hereby approved for cccupancy and use, as limited or otherwise noted below

This Cartificate of Occupancy is issued for 2 singie family home as applisd for in the above refarenced building permit Any cther use s
stricty srobibited. and shall recuire additional permits for any alteration. sencvation, addition, change of use, or olher changes 1 the
premises.

 Date of Issue: 4/26/2018 Signed: 5 L7 7. A LA
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TOWN OF HUDSON

Land Use Division

12 School Street * Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 * Tel: 603-886-6008 - Fax: 603-594-1142

Notice of Complaint
June 24, 2019
Dennis & Flaine Smith Certified 7016 2710 0000 (0595 2322
3 Lucier Park Dr USPS 1% Class

Hudson, NH 03051

RE:  Possible Zoning Ordinance Violation at:
3 Lucier Park Dr, Hudson, NH
Hudson Tax Map 247, Lot 045-006

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Smith,

I have received a complaint against your property regarding the location of a shed type structure
that 1s:
Located in the rear yard setback: The Town of Hudson Zoning Ordinance requires rear and
side yard setbacks from your property line of 15 ft per the Table of Minimum Dimensional
Requirements (§334-27).

If you could please arrange with me a site visit with your property lines/plot plan to verify
compliance.

Thank-you in advance,

Bruce Buttrick, MCP

Zoning Administrator/Code Enforcement Officer
(603) 816-1275

bbuttrick@hudsonnh.sov

ce: Public Folder
File

" (3



Buttrick, Bruce

From: DES: Shoreland <shoreland@des.nh.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, November 5, 2019 11:01 AM

To: Buttrick, Bruce

Subject: RE: Wetland and Shoreland Permits Web Query
Bruce:

All new structures within the protected shoreland require a NHDES Shoreland Permit.

Jay Aube, Shoreland Program Qutreach Coordinator
Wetlands Bureau, Land Resources Management

Water Division, NH Department of Environmental Services
P.O. Box 95

Concord, NH 03302-0095

Phone: (603) 271-4056

Follow us on Twitter!

? Like us on Facebook!

From: Buttrick, Bruce <bbuttrick@hudsonnh.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, November 5, 2019 8:47 AM

To: DES: Shoreland <shoreland@des.nh.gov>

Cc: Goodwyn, Tracy <tgoodwyn@hudsonnh.gov>
Subject: Wetland and Shoreland Permits Web Query

EXTERNAL: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender.

We have a property owner who has applied to the ZBA for a variance to locate a 8 x 10 pre fab shed within the required

building setbacks.

Upon review of their application | notice that the proposed shed location is within the 250 ft shoreland buffer setback.

Is that of concern with you and if so should we defer any ZBA decision until approval from you?

Please advise.

Bruce
Ps. The ZBA Hearing is scheduled for 11/14/19.

Bruce Buttrick, MICP
Zoning and Code Enforcement

Twn of Hudson

e _n



APPLICATION FOR A4 VARIANCE

S 06{}(5 Entries in this box are to be filled out by
Oning Land Use Division personnel
To: Zoning Board of Adjustment

Town of Hudson case No. 9HT - 04S-00(
Date Filed (@~ 1[4
i Map:*MLotiﬁé;Zoning District._# R
Telephone Number (Home)__¥0f — & 4~ F 3] # (Worl) YOI -754-7315
Mailing Address __ 3 L e Purk Dprve  Hudson N H 03057
Owner __gn -3 auwé Efamre Sun 3171{1

Location.of Property 2 04" ngftc Dreve  Heds ou, M 0205 (

{Street Address)

| ﬁwm t)10/i7
Gjr/\&gm Clayus. _:. .

Name of Applicant DMQI«S I e

g

NOTE: Fill in all portions of the Application Form(s) as appropriate. This
application is not acceptable unless all required sifatements have been made.
Additional information may be supplied or a separate sheet if space provided is
inadeguate. If you are not the property ewner, you must provide written
documentation sigmed by the property owner(s) to confirm that the property

owner(s) are allowing you to speak on his/her/their behaif or that you have
permission to seek the described variance,

Items in this box are to be filled cut by Land Use Division personnef

COST; Date received: Ie la‘ f f q
Ag lication fee; $130.00 )
Direct Abuiters x  $4.05 = NI
i} Indirect Abutters x $0.55 = B o

Total amount due: ${LESTE Amt received:} 163.89 M# WS’

. Receipt No.:5'70; 17 7
Received by: G—:g\@ \} |

By determination of the Zoning Administrator or Building Inspector, the following
Departmental review is required:

Engineering Fire Department Health Officer _ Planner

1 Postage Rev. 1/27/19



TOWN OF HUDSON, NH
NOTICE TO APPLICANTS

The following requirements/checklist pertain to the Town of Hudson, NH, Zoning Board of Adjustment applications,
as applicable:

Applicant Staff

~Initials Initials
f\ {.,',jg The applicant must provide 13 copies including the original of the filled-out application I !E
- form, together with this checklist and any required attachments listed.

(Paper clips, no staples)

\ P
i «_f\ Before -makmg the 13 copies, please review the application with the Zoning 1’(7
Administrator or staff.

application fee for each request i.e. ySpecial Exception, Home Occupation
Special Exception, Wetland Special Exception, Appeal from an Administrative
Decision, and Equitable Waiver but only one abutter notification fee will be charged
for multiple requests. If paying by check, make the check payable to the Town of
_ Hudson.
{/2-‘ A 1ftho applicanti i i 76 -
N pplicant is not the property owner(s), the applicant must provide to the Town
' written authorization, signed and dated by the property owner(s), to allow the applicant

or any representative to apply on the behalf of the property owner(s). (NOTE: if such an
authorization is required, the Land Use Division will not process the application until
this document has been supplied.)

\
‘lr' f. L
(g \/ ] A separate application shall be subach request, with a separate T O

| { :«iff( Provide two (2) sets of mailing labels from the abutter notification lists (Pages 4 & 5) d\"
prepared by applicant, with the proper mailing addresses, must be dated within (30) thirty
days of submittal of the application. The abutter lists can be obtained from the assessor’s
office. (NOTE: the Land Use Division cannot process your application without the
abutter lists. It is the applicant’s responsibility to ensure that the abutter lists are complete
and correct. Ifat the time of the hearing any applicable property owner is found not to
have been notified because the lists are incomplete or incorrect, the Zoning Board will
defer the hearing to a later date, following notification of such abutters.)
s ¥V - ()- .
'( A\<"\__ A copy of both sides of the assessor’s card shall be provided. (NOTE: these copies are )
~) available from the Assessor’s Office)

g
A copy of the Zoning Administrator’s correspondence confirming either that the | (J' )
requested use is not permitted or that action by the Zoning Board of Adjustment is

required must be attached to your application.

f
\ .’."l K
é’ %~ For a Wetland Special Exception, a letter or a copy of the relevant decision from the lJ Z l i

Hudson Conservation Commission shall be attached to the application for existing

single-family and duplex residential uses. All other Wetland Special Exceptions

(multifamily, commercial, or industrial uses) must have letters both from the

Conservation Commission and from the Planning Board.

2 Postage Rev. 1/27/19



']

/™. /| PLOTPLAN- P

\ /¥ Except for requests pertaining to above-ground pools, sheds, [decks and use variances,
the application must include a copy of a certified plot plan frém a licensed land
surveyor. The required plot plan shall include all of the items listed below. Pictures and
construction plans will also be helpful. (NOTE: it is the responsibility of the applicant
to make sure that all of the requirements are satisfied. The application may be deferred if

all items are not satisfactorily submitted): o

b

a) The plot plan shall be drawn to scale on an 8 '2” x 117 or 11” x 17” sheet with a North T (—
pointing arrow shown on the plan.

b) The plot plan shall be up-to date and dated, and shall be no more than three years old. "ré’

c) The plot plan shall have the signature and the name of the preparer, with his/her/their T (& -
seal.

d) ¢ The plot plan shall include lot dimensions and bearings, with any bounding streets and _ﬁr’ ’
with any rights-ofsway and their widths as a minimum, and shall be accompanied by a
copy of th§ 3f the property. (NOTE: copies of the GIS map can be obtained at
the Land Use Division.)

e) The plot plan shall include the location and dimensions of existing or required services, ] 6- :
the area (total square footage), all buffer zones, natural features, any landscaped areas,
any recreation areas, any safety zones, all signs, streams or other wetland bodies, and
any drainage easements.

f) The plot plan shall include all existing buildings or other structures, together with their T .
dimensions and the distances from the lot lines, as well as any encroachments.

g) The plot plan shall include all proposed buildings, structures, or additions, marked as TG -
“PROPOSED,” together with all applicable dimensions and encroachments.

h) The plot plan shall show the building envelope as defined from all the setbacks required TG— .
by the zoning ordinance.

i) The plot plan shall indicate all parking spaces and lanes, with dimensions. ’f'(_v- .

/Tﬁg"‘ﬂiapplicant has Fﬁl/ed':and; faoted this form to show his/her awareness of these requirements.

(i [/ o/s0 [17
7 7

Si gnatl}re of Applicant(s) ) Date

N

The Land Use Division will schedule a public hearing at the next available meeting of the Hudson Zoning
Board of Adjustment for your properly-completed application. Applications are scheduled on a first-come, first-
served basis. Public notice of the hearing will be posted on public bulletin boards in the Town Hall, the Post
Office, and the Rogers Library and also printed in a newspaper, and a notice will be mailed to the applicant, all
abutters, and any other parties whom the Board may deem to have an interest.

After the public hearing, the Board will deliberate and then reach a decision either to grant the request
(perhaps with stipulations to make it palatable) or to deny the request—or to defer final action to another meeting,
or perhaps to accept a request for withdrawal. You will be sent a Notice of Decision during the following week.

If you believe that the Board’s decision is wrong, you have the right to appeal. In addition, any third
party/parties affected by the decision also has/have the right to appeal the decision of your case. To appeal, you
must first ask the Board for a rehearing; this motion for rehearing may be in the form of a letter to the Board. The
rehearing request must be made in writing within thirty (30) days following the Board’s decision, and must set
forth the grounds on which it is claimed the decision is unlawful or unreasonable.

The Board may grant such a rehearing if, in the Board’s opinion, good reason is stated in the motion. In
general, the Board will not allow a rehearing unless a majority of its sitting members conclude either that the
protested decision was illegal or unreasonable or that the request for rehearing demonstrates the availability of
new evidence that was not available at the original hearing. The Board will not reopen a case based on the same
set of facts unless it is convinced that an injustice would be created by not doing so. Whether or not a rehearing is
held, you must have requested one before you can appeal the decision to the Court(s). When a rehearing is held,
the same procedure is followed as for the first hearing, including public notice and notice to abutters.

Please refer to NH RSA Chapter 677 for more detail on rehearing and appeal procedures.
3 Postage Rev. 1/27/19
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ALL DIRECT ABUTTERS

List name(s) and mailing addresses of the owner(s) of record of the property and
all direct abutters as of the time of the last assessment of taxation made by the

Town of Hudson, including persons whose property is either contiguous or
separated from the subject tract of land by a street or stream. If at the time of your
hearing any applicable property owner is found not to have been notified because
your lists are incorrect or incomplete, the Zoning Board will defer your hearing to

a later date, following notification of such abutters. (Use additional copies of this
page if necessary)

MAP

LOT

NAME OF PROPERTY OWNER

MAILING ADDRESS
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ALL INDIRECT ABUTTERS WITHIN 200 FEET

List name(s) and mailing addresses of all indirect abutters (those whose property is
not contiguous but is within 200 feet from the property in question) as of the time of
the last assessment of taxation made by the Town of Hudson. If at the time of your
hearing any applicable property owner is found not to have been notified because
your lists are incorrect or incomplete, the Zoning Board will defer your hearing to a

later date, following notification of such abutters. (Use additional copies of this
page if necessary)

MAP LOT NAME OF PROPERTY OWNER MAILING ADDRESS

+ J ¥
? - ’ > ¥ / 4 £ |
7 y 1 e { {

~
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TOWN OF HUDSON Caseff 247-045-006 Variance
12'SCHOOL STREET 3 Lucier Park Drive
SENDER: HUDSON, NH 03051 US POSTAL SERVICE - CERTIFIED MAIL Map 247/Lot 045-006 1of1
| ARTICLE NUMEBER Name of Addressee, Street, and post office address 11/14/19 ZBA Meeting
i 7019 0700 0O0OOO 2993 5154 SMITH, DENNIS JOHN & ELAINE JEANNE OWNER/APPLICANT NOTICE SENT
| | 3 LUCIER PARK DR., HUDSON, NH 03051
2 7019 0700 0000 2993 51kl VRINDA, SRIRAM ; KRISHNAMOORTHY, NIVYA RAJI ABUTTER NOTICE SENT
I, | 1 LUCIER PARK DR., HUDSON, NH 03051
3 7019 0700 OOOO 2993 5178 WARD, SAMANTHA J. ; LANDRY, COREY J. ABUTTER NOTICE SENT
= l 2 LUCIER PARK DR., HUDSON, NH 03051
4 7019 0700 0OOOO 2993 5185 AUDY, SCOTT J., JR.; WHITE, MELISSA A. ABUTTER NOTICE SENT
- | . 8 CHESTNUT ST., HUDSON, NH 03051
= 7019 0700 OODOD 2993 51492 FLEURY, MICHAEL D. & CHERYL A. ABUTTER NOTICE SENT
| [ 10 CHESTNUT ST., HUDSON, NH 03051
6 7018 0700 O0OO0 2993 52068 MAYFIELD, MATTHEW A. ABUTTER NOTICE SENT
- I 7 LUCIER PARK DR., HUDSON, NH 03051
7] 7019 0700 0OOOO 2993 5215 STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE, C/O NHDES-WATER DIVISION ABUTTER NOTICE SENT
29 HAZEN DRIVE/PO BOX 95
8 CONCORD, NH 03302-0095 ABUTTER NOTICE SENT
9
10
Total Number of pieces listed by |Total number of pieces rec'vd at Post Office CPostmaster (réceiying Employee)
sender 7 "‘{ l
~ )

\

g :’f
i
Direct Certified k._/-"’/

T~

Page 1




TOWN OF HUDSON
12 SCHOOL STREET

Case# 247-045-006 Variance
3 Lucier Park Drive

SENDER: |HUDSON, NH 03051 US POSTAL SERVICE - FIRST CLASS MAIL Map 247/Lot 045-006 lof1
ARTICLE NUMBER Name of Addressee, Street, and post office address 11/14/19 ZBA Meeting|

1 N/A-mailed First Class ESQUILIN, JOSE L. & MARCIA E. ABUTTER NOTICE SENT
9 LUCIER PARK DR., HUDSON, NH 03051

2 N/A-mailed First Class STONE, ADAM C. & CRYSTAL L. ABUTTER NOTICE SENT
3 CHESTNUT ST., HUDSON, NH 03051

3 N/A-mailed First Class STEVENS, ROBERT A. & MICHELLE L. ABUTTER NOTICE SENT
42 EAYRS POND RD., HUDSON, NH 03051

4 N/A-mailed First Class DENNETT, THOMAS S. & DONNA M. ABUTTER NOTICE SENT
1 CHESTNUT ST., HUDSON, NH 03051

5 N/A-mailed First Class PETROPOULOS, NICHOLAS C. & ELISABETH C. ABUTTER NOTICE SENT
6 CHESTNUT ST., HUDSON, NH 03051

6 N/A-mailed First Class CHESTNUT, CYNTHIA J. ABUTTER NOTICE SENT
9 CHESTNUT ST., HUDSON, NH 03051

7 N/A-mailed First Class NARBONNE, ROBERT S.; GOVE, SELYNE ABUTTER NOTICE SENT
7 CHESTNUT ST., HUDSON, NH 03051

8 N/A-mailed First Class BAHR, SARAH J. ABUTTER NOTICE SENT
12 CHESTNUT ST., HUDSON, NH 03051

9 N/A-mailed First Class CARRIGAN, MATTHEW S. ABUTTER NOTICE SENT
5 CHESTNUT ST., HUDSON, NH 03051

10 N/A-mailed First Class THOMAS, BRETT M. ABUTTER NOTICE SENT
4 LUCIER PARK DR., HUDSON, NH 03051

Lk

Total Number of pieces listed by
sender 10

Total number of pieces rec'vd at Post Office

JO

|PostmasterYreceiving Employee)

] =<
S /

Page 1



TOWN OF HUDSON
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

APPLICANT NOTIFICATION

12 School Street Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 603/886-6008

You are hereby notified of a hearing that will be presented before the
Zoning Board of Adjustment for review and/or action on Thursday,
11/14/19 starting at 7:00 P.M., Town Hall, 12 School Street, Hudson,
NH, in the Community Development Paul Buxton Meeting Room.

1. Case 247-045-006 (11-14-19): Dennis & Elaine Smith, 3 Lucier
Park Dr., Hudson, NH requests a Variance to allow a recently
installed 8 ft. x 10 ft. shed structure to remain in the rear and
side yard setbacks encroaching 13’-10” in the rear setback
leaving 1’-2” where 15 ft. is required and 5’-10” in the side yard
setback leaving 9’-2” where 15 ft. is required. [Map 247, Lot 045-
006; Zoned Town Residence (TR); HZO Article VII, §334-27, Table
of Minimum Dimensional Requirements].

Please be advised, the above notice is being sent to all abutters listed on
the application. You, or a representative, are expected to attend the
hearing, and make a presentation.

Respectfully,

/J\/"“(,%

Bruce Buttrick
Zoning Administrator

Recycled C} Paper



TOWN OF HUDSON

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

ABUTTER NOTIFICATION

12 School Street Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 603/886-6008

You are hereby notified of a hearing that will be presented before the
Zoning Board of Adjustment for review and/or action on Thursday,
11/14/19 starting at 7:00 P.M., Town Hall, 12 School Street, Hudson,
NH, in the Community Development Paul Buxton Meeting Room.

1. Case 247-045-006 (11-14-19): Dennis & Elaine Smith, 3 Lucier
Park Dr., Hudson, NH requests a Variance to allow a recently
installed 8 ft. x 10 ft. shed structure to remain in the rear and
side yard setbacks encroaching 13’-10” in the rear setback
leaving 1’-2” where 15 ft. is required and 5’-10” in the side yard
setback leaving 9’-2” where 15 ft. is required. [Map 247, Lot 045-
006; Zoned Town Residence (TR); HZO Article VII, §334-27, Table
of Minimum Dimensional Requirements].

Please be advised, this notice is for your information only. Your
attendance is not required; however, you may attend this meeting for the
purpose of providing information or comments on the proposal.

A full copy of this Application is available for your review on the Hudson
Town Hall website: www.hudsonnh.gov or in the Land Use Department
located at Hudson Town Hall.

Respectfully,

Bruce Buttrick
Zoning Administrator

Recycled C’ Paper



APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE

This form constitutes a request for a variance from the literal provisions of the Hudson Zoning
Ordinance Article__ V(| of HZO Section(s) 3.9 4 - a
in order to permit the following change or use:

p— ’ i =
1o ed U/ﬂ(;;d}fi /5 [0 74_0-.”4 [Cqv szféa'fL sf /5
and  £1DY PFewm side setback of IS 6

Mo Ut aing 2 Slw‘Q

You must attach to this application a copy of some form of determination that the proposed change or
use is not permitted without a variance, consisting of a denial in writing of a building permit or use
authorization by the Zoning Administrator, with the reasons for the denial being cited thereon.

FACTS SUPPORTING THIS REQUEST:

The power to grant variances from the local zoning ordinances is established in NH RSA
674:33 1(b), as follows:

I. “The Zoning Board of Adjustment shall have the power to: ....

(b) Authorize upon appeal in specific cases a variance from the terms of the zoning
ordinance if:

(1) The variance will not be contrary to the public interest;

(2) The spirit of the ordinance is observed;

(3) Substantial justice is done;

(4) The values of surrounding properties are not diminished; and

(5) Literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance would result in an
unnecessary hardship.

(A) For purposes of this subparagraph, “unnecessary hardship” means
that, owing to special conditions of the property that distinguish it
from other properties in the area:

(i) No fair and substantial relationship exists between the
general public purposes of the ordinance provision and the
specific application of that provision to the property; and

(ii) The proposed use is a reasonable one.

(B) If the criteria in subparagraph (A) are not established, an
unnecessary hardship will be deemed to exist if, and only if, owing to
special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other
properties in the area, the property cannot be reasonably used in
strict conformance with the ordinance, and a variance is therefore
necessary to enable a reasonable use of it.

The definition of “unnecessary hardship” set forth in subparagraph (5) shall apply
whether the provision of the ordinance from which a variance is sought is a restriction of

use, a dimensional or other limitation on a permitted use, or any other requirement of
the ordinance.

6 Postage Rev. 1/27/19



New Hampshire case law has established, on the basis of the preceding statute and/or its precedent
versions, that all of the following requirements must be satisfied in order for a Zoning Board of
Adjustment to grant a variance. You must demonstrate by your answers in the following blanks that
you do or will meet each and every requirement; do not presume or say that a requirement does not
apply, or your request will be disqualified. Note that your answers here can be summary in nature,
and you can provide additional testimony at the time of your hearing.

1. Granting of the requested variance will not be contrary to the public interest, because:
(Explain why you feel this to be true—keeping in mind that the proposed use must not
conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and that it must not alter the
essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or welfare, or
otherwise injure “public rights.”) < n -\ - i /l.

2. The proposed use will observe the spirit of the ordinance, because:
(Explain why you feel this to be true—keeping in mind that, as detailed above, the proposed
use must not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and must not alter
the essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or welfare, or
otherwise injure “public rights.”)

3. Substantial justice would be done to the property-owner by granting the variance, because:
(Explain why you believe this to be true—keeping in mind that the benefits to the applicant
must not be outweighed by harm to the general public or to other individuals.)

4. The proposed use will not diminish the values of surrounding properties, because:
(Explain why you believe this to be true—keeping in mind that the Board will consider expert
testimony but also may consider other evidence of the effect on property values, including
personal knowledge of the members themselves.)

7 Postage Rev. 1/27/19



5. Special conditions exist such that literal enforcement of the ordinance results in unnecessary
hardship, because:
(Explain why you believe this to be true—keeping in mind that you must establish that,
because of the special conditions of the property in question, the restriction applied to the
property by the ordinance does not serve the purpose of the restriction in a “fair and
reasonable” way and also that you must establish that the special conditions of the property
cause the proposed use to be reasonable. Alternatively, you can establish that, because of the
special conditions of the property, there is no reasonable use that can be made of the property

that would be permitted under the ordinance.) ~ -
1 e Ch

Requests before the Zoning Board of Adjustment may require connection to the municipal sewer
system. Please contact the Town Engineer’s Office prior to submittal of this application to determine
if connection is required or will be allowed, together with the procedure for such application.

8 Postage Rev. 1/27/19



Attachment A

1} Granting of the requested variance will not be contrary to the public interest, because:

The shed is new, sturdy, and matches the style and cclors of the house, thus blending in
with the rest of the new Sousa developed 22-single family home neighborhood (2017-
20118). In addition, the shed has a lifetime warranty.

2} The proposed use will observe the spirit of the ordinance, because:
The shed will be used to store tools, cutdoor power equipment, yard maintenance
equipment, bikes, and storage bins that would ctherwise be exposed to the weather or
under a tarp.

3} Substantial justice would be done to the property-owner by granting the variance, because:
it will provide much needed sheliered storage while adding value to the property.

Of the 22 homes built by Sousa in Lucier Park Estates, 21 have 2-car garages. The sole
property with a 1-car garage is 3 Lucier Park Dr., limiting sheltered storage. The 1-car
garage was mandated due to the structure’s proximity to the neighborhood drainage

pond and wetland buffer sethack.

4) The proposed use will not diminish the values of surrounding properties, hecause:

The shed is new and aesthetically pleasing. It does not block any sightlines of neighbors
to the natural wetland area. It was made and instalied by Reeds Ferry sheds, a Hudson
based company, known for guality and craftrmanship.

5) Special conditions exist such that literal enforcement of the ordinance results in necessary
hardship, because:

Due to the lot’s unigue location and features--drainage trench in front vard, septic
system on side yard, drainage retention pond on other side yard, buried Propane Tank
it the backyard, and Eayers Pond wetland taking up more than 50% of the backyard—
the best solution was to place the shed in the back corner of the property. This avoids
existing trees and provides the owner a direct sight-line to the Eayers Pond wetland,
which is important as we host small children on occasion and are always concerned with
a potentiat drowning incident.

Note-verbal consent of direct abutters was given in the early spring as we told them we
would be adding a shed in the back corner of our yard. In early June as the shed pad
was heing prepared in advance of late June instaliation the owner of 10 Chestnut St,
observed site preparation and engaged in a 45-minute conversation with the owners
and owner’s son where he stated Reeds Ferry Sheds are “really good” and “I don’t have
any issue with you putting vour shed there”. The Shed was installed on June 21%, 2013.
Backyard and Side-Yard direct abutters agreed the shed location was favorable and both
appreciated our efforts to discuss and inform them of our shed plans.



TOWN OF HUDSON

L.and Use Division

12 School Strest *  Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 * Tel: 603-886-6008 ° Fax: 603-594-1142

Notice of Complaint
June 24, 2019

Dennis & Elaine Smith Certified 7016 2710 0000 0595 2322
3 Lucier Park Dr USPS 1% Class
Hudson, NI 03051

RE: Possible Zoning Ordinance Violation at:
3 Lucier Park Dr, Hudson, NH
Hudson Tax Map 247, Lot 045-006

Dear Mr. & Mrs, Smith,

[ have received a complaint against your property regarding the location of a shed type structure
that is:
Located in the rear yard setback: The Town of Hudson Zoning Ordinance requires rear and
side yard setbacks from your property line of 15 ft per the Table of Minimum Dimensional
Requirements (§334-27).

If you could please arrange with me a site visit with your property lines/plot plan to verify
compliance.

Thank-you in

LCE Buttrlc MCP

Zoning Admlmstrator /Code Enforcement Officer
(603) 816-1275
bbuttrlck@hudsonnh gov

cC: Public Folder
File
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RESIDENTIAL Total Card / Total Parcel
247 045 006 1of 1 Hudson APPRAISED: 353,500/ 353,500
MAP Lot SUB CARD USE VALUE: 353,500/ 353,500
PROPERTY LOCATION IN PROCESS APPRAISAL SUMMARY ASSESSED: 353,500/ 353,500
L No | AltNo Direction/Street/City Use Coge Land Size Building Value -~ Yard ltems Lang Vaiue Tolal Vaive | Legal Description User Acct
: 3] LUGIFR PARK DR, HUDSON 101 0.230 268,900 84,500 353,500, 11660
OWNERSHIP o] | : 5 GISRef |
Owiner 1:SMITH, DENNIS JOHN
ner 2: . : f
. gxner 3: SMITH, ELAINE JEANNE Total Card " 0.230 268,900 34,600 353,500 Entered Lot Size GISRe .
f . Tolal Parcel 0.230 268,900 84,600: 353,500 Total Land:]0.23 (Jff“t{?f
: IER PARK DR. ; i
g:zz: ;: $LUE Source:\Market Adj Cost | Total Value per SQ unit .’Card:l?SS.M i/ParceI:hBB.Sti [ Land Unit Type:|AC ) Insp Date f Properties Inc.
Twn/City:|HUDSCN PREVIOUS ASSESSMENT Parcel 1D [547—045-006 1103781 US_ER DEFINED
StiProv: | NH | Cntny] Own Oce:| Tax¥r Use Cal  BidgValue  ¥rdFems Land Size | Land Value Total Value Asses'd Value Notes Date Prior Id # 1:/0005
Postal:[03051 Type! 2015 401 JB 268,900 0 23 e400 353500 353,500 Year End Rol 5/8/2019 PRINT Prior Id # 2:10109
PREVIOUS OWNER 2018 101 PV 242,006 0 23 BAGDD 326500 328,600 Year End Roll 812712018 Date | Time Prior id # 3:000C
[ Owner 1-KaM DEVELOPERS, LLC - 2018 101 B 242,000 0 231 84800 326,600 328,600 Year End Roll 5/9/2018 wrois Trar Prior id # 1:
O 2017 130 FV 0 2 300 38300 38,100 Year End Rol 10/26/2017 19111748 | Brior i 2:
: 2017 130 PV 0 23 38,1000 38,100 38,100 Year End Rol 812812017 LAST REV Prior id # 3:
Street 146 LOWELL RD. 2 1 6 : 36,300 Year End Rol 51002017 Date | Ti i , 7]
TuniCity: HUDSON 017 430 JB 0 23 30 38300 6,300 Year End Ro : ate | Time | priorid# 1
SyProv: | NH i Cntry! : 02/25118  [13:57:09 Pr?or id#2:
Postal: 03051 ! imichaud Prior Id # 3:
NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION SALES INFORMATION TAX DISTRICT _ [ . ‘ [ PAT ACCT. 10378 ASR Mé.ip:
This parcel contains .23 ACRES of land mainly classified as Granitor tegaiRef  Type Date Sale Code SalePrice ¥V . Tst Verif Notes Fact Dist:
ONE FAMILY with a COLONIAL Building built about 2018, KSMDEVELOPERS, 90700169 1 5M/2018 379,800-No Mo . Reval Dist
having primarily VINYL Exterior and 1872 Square Feet, with 1 | [K8MOEVELOPERS, 8960-0398 6  A4MA2017 EASEMENT No ‘No Year:
Unit, 1 Bath, 1344 Bath, 1 HalfBath, 7 Rooms, and 3 Brms, | [HUDSON, TONOF - 8862:2168 2 6/3/2015  GOVTTRANS 297,000.No :No LandReason:
OTHER ASSESSMENTS BlaRagson:
i Code Dascrip/No Amount Com. Int CivilDistrict:
Ratio:
' BUILDING PERMITS ACTIVITY INFORMATION
) Date Number Descrip Amount (CG/O- LastVisit  Fed Code F. Destrip Comment |1 | Date Resuit By Name
PROPERTY FACTORS 32212018 2017-01096{MECHANIC  1,000C 812472018 Sale Data Vi 2 TEGH ASMNT
ltern | Code |Description | % | ltem | Code | Descripion iampig  2017-01009{MECHANIC 7,000 . 312612018 Permit Visi 12 TECH ASMNT
Z TR |TOWNRES waler |3 [TOWNWATE 51975018 2017-01099{MECHANIC c | 362017 Info Fm Plan 1 GHIEF ASSESS
0 Sewer |2 TOWN SEWE ||2/57/2018 2017-01099MECHANIC i |
n Electi ; 2027/2018 . 2017-01098-PLUMEING - c :
Census: Exmpt 2i26/2018 2017-01098-ELECTRIC . c
Flood Haz:[a : 12/22/2017 201701009 DWELLING * 135,000(C
D Topo 11 LEVEL 12/15/2017 201 7-01098-PROPANE c
5 Street 12/1/2017 :2017-D1099 DRIVEWAY c r N
t Gas: 127112047 2047-01099H20 hiock c Sign: ;]
LAND SECTION (First 7 lines only) : - ‘ e “"E"W
[ Use- UG Co | Depth- ‘LT | Base Unit ) .- Neigh [Neigh : o o, Appraised  Alt ~ Spec J _
Code Descriplion Fact No of Units PriceUnits Um.tTyp_e-g _Lan_gl__Typ_e Eactorl Valie  Price Adj  Neigh nflu | Mod i1« % Inﬂ2 % . 113 % Value  Class % Land  Code Fact- Use Vaiue Notes |
101 ONE FAMILY 0.23 SITE ACRE SITE 0.110,000, 3.34 RE 84,590 84,800
Total ACHA[0.23000 [ Total SFISM[10019 [ Parcel LUC]101_[ONE FANILY | Prime NB Desc|RES AVG _ TTotal]  84590] [Spl Credit] [ Total]  84,600)

Disclaimer: This Information is believed to be correct but is subject to change and is not warranteed.

Database: AssessPro - AssessPro

mikep

2019



EXTERIOR INFORMATION BATH FEATURES COMMENTS SKETCH
06 - COLONIAL [ ] FulrBath|1 | Rating:|GOOD Boundary Plat #35189.
: k2 - TWO STY I ABath| [ Rafing:
1'(L|v) Uns: \1 [ Totaklt | |3/4Baf:|t | Rating!|GOOD
Foundation:|1 - CONCRETE CA30Bth|  ['Rating: wok 10
FhiFramelt -WOOD 1/2 Bath’|1 _|Raling:|GOOD

Nall 04 - VINYL CAHBHh:| | Rating: 17 2 .

alt | ol OtnrFic| | Rafing: RESIDENTIAL GRID - Z
1 - GABLE OTHER FEATURES 1stRes Grid | Desc:lLine 1 |#Units|1 =
r|t - ASPH SHING 2|1 Ratmg GOOD FY LR DR KIFRIRRBRFBHB L 0.0

| TAN fs:] | Rating: et
\j';éwloé'g]'r-' i1 | Rating: AVERAGE ?pyer': .

GENERALWFORMATlON WSElNe: Ratmg i D . c
CONDO INFORMATION : : : SFL

-+ Location; Tower | S — GAR 2 FFL 6
ol Ut {Totals | RMsl7 [BRel3 [Ratst [HBN | Bhar

REMODELING = RES BREAKDOWN

L3 . Exterior: NoUnit "RMS: |BRS. [FL"
.:E;Els.g?En(])eIATION T 1 7 N

‘Additions: . -

'_“TER'OR'NFORMATEON :Pliys Gond:|GD_- Good 1.7)% KitChen i -
© AVd HHFL: STD - Furnictional: 3 7
"PrimintWall1 - DRYWALL - Economic:

Sé@:’l‘analI' [ T Spmal; il
T AT - TYPICAL _-.:___Q\,e;,,de: % [
§/03 - HARDWOOD 1%

&

g
- Elechic;
“Heafing:

- 0 : " General _
204 - CARPET [ 30[% CAE.C SUMMARY Code. . Descripion. ... Aed~ S0 Rale- AV, 1 - Undepr Vale.

&

3 SUB AREA SUB AREA DETALL _

Bsmnt Flr‘ 12 -CONCRETE
Subfluor
E

- TYPICAL
- TYPICAL

‘Basic'$/5Q:[94.00 COMPARABLESALES _ __ BMT  BASEMENT T g® 18320 17,180
-[0.0807607 || Rate = " Parcellly | Typ; iDate .1 FFL  FIRSTFLOCR 93 9161 85,?5’0
\dj0.99371994 |! . - - : -AlsFL  SECONDFLR 936 91610 85,750
Q:91.613 - e GAR  GARAGE 484 35720 7288 .
5. 19568 : : - WDK _ WOODDECK 120 18770 2,373}
- NBHD Inf:}1.00000000 Lo o R

i-W‘A“WSQ:E [ARate] indVal 7 Net Skefched Area: [ Total] 208311
Y Heatsdi|100 | % ACI100 77357 " durls, Factor, Botors Dapr]109.94 “Size Ad] 1872] Gross Area) 34125FmArea| 1872]
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September 9, 2019

Adam Stone
3 Chestnut Street

Hudson NH 03051

To Whom it may concern,

| live adjacent to Dennis and Elaine Smith, who reside at 3 Lucier Park Drive in Hudson, NH.

They recently installed an 8’ x 10 ‘shed on their property, which not only compliments the design of the
home, it adds style and character to the property. The shed is proportionate to the property, providing
form and function for the homeowners who use the shed for needed storage.

Not only do | have no objection to the shed, my wife has commented several times how much she loves
the flower boxes under the shed windows.

If you have any questions, please don’t hesitate to contact me.

Respectfully,

g

) (A T
Adam Stone
3 Chestnut Street

603-303-9035



September 9, 2019

Samantha Landry
Corey Landry

2 Lucier Park Dr
Hudson, NH 03051

To Whom it May Concern,

We own the property across the street from Dennis and Elaine Smith, who reside at 3
Lucier Park Drive in Hudson. We live at 2 Lucier Park Drive.

The Smith's recently had an 8’ x 10’ shed installed on their property. The shed is of
excellent quality and matches the style of home that they have. It compliments their
home nicely and does not detract from the neighborhood in any way. it is aesthetically
pleasing and provides them with the storage they need.

We would like to let the Hudson Zoning Board know that we do not have an issue with
the placement of the shed or the physical appearance of it in our neighborhood.

If you have any questions, please don’t hesitate to contact us.

Respeactiully,

San}anth Landry

Aoy

Corey Landry
g

N
2 Lucier Park Dr, Hudson, NH 03051
603-897-5865



September 9, 2019

Sriram Vrinda and Nivya Krishnamoorthy
1 Lucier Park Drive
Hudson NH

RE: Storage Shed
To whom it may concern,

We own and live at the property next door to Dennis and Elaine Smith, who reside at 3 Lucier Park Drive
in Hudson. They recently installed an 8’x10’ shed on their property. The shed is of excellent quality and
matches the style of the home that they have. It complements the home nicely and does not distract from
the neighborhood in anyway. It is aesthetically pleasing and provides them with the storage they need.
Prior to installation of the shed, Dennis and Elaine discussed with us about their intentions to have a shed
in that location and we agreed to their plans.

We would like to let you know that we do not have any issues with the placement of the shed or the
physical appearance of it in our neighborhood.

Please contact us in case of any questions or clarifications.

Thank you,

X oo

Sriram Vrinda and Nivya Krishnamoorthy
1 Lucier Park Drive

Hudson NH 03051

603-320-5042/ 603-305-4345



Qctober 10, 2019

To the members of the Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment,

| am writing this letter in support of Dennis and Elaine Smith’s variance request regarding the
shed on their property. | live nearby at 4 Chestnut Street, Hudson, NH. | can see the Smith’s
property from my home and | find it to be very pleasing to the eye. It blends right in with the
“feel” of the neighborhood. It in no way detracts from the neighborhood.

In our neighborhood, the lots are on the small side (approx. 10,000 square feet each), so the
placement of a shed is difficult to do depending on the location of the other elements of our
homes. (garage, in ground gas tank, deck and septic & leach field, etc). | understand that the
Smith’s shed is within the setback, but | feel that it is an acceptable solution based on their lot
and the other elements of their homes situation.

Please feel free to contact me if you would like to discuss this matter in further detail.

Respectfully,
Wbbe 7 Code

Debbie Cole

(248) 770-2421

4 Chestnut Street
Hudson, NH 03051
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TOWN OF HUDSON

Land Use Division

12 School Street *  Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 * Tel: 603-886-6008 * Fax: 603-594-1142

Zoning Administrator Staff Report
Meeting Date: November 14, 2019 %QI N y-19

Case 165-109 (11-14-19): George Hurd, Member of Tumpney Hurd Clegg, LLC, 39 Trigate Rd., Hudson,
NH requests a Variance for 12 Hill St.,, Hudson, NH to allow the replacement of a single family dwelling
with the construction of a new residential duplex structure where a two family (duplex) is not permitted in
the Town Residence District. [Map 165, Lot 109; Zoned Town Residence (TR); HZO Article V, §334-20
Allowed uses provided in tables and §334-21 Table of Permitted Principal Uses].

Address: 12 Hill Street
Zoning district: Town Residence (TR)

Summary:
Applicant wishes to demolish an existing SFR and construct a two family (duplex).

Property description:
This is an existing developed lot of record: Having 10,018 sqft where 10,000 sqft is required. The
frontage on Hill St is 100 ft where 90 ft is required.

In-House review/comments:
Fire Dept: No comment
Engineering: Yes

Planner: Yes

HISTORY:

Assessing: Listed as a Single Family residence.

Building Permits: No history




Attachments:

“A” Agsessing record.

“B” Town Engineer In-House review/comments
“C” Town Planner In-House review/comments



w.96,2()6 —— e =

Previous Assessments Page 1 of 2
Previous Assessments

Year Code Building|Yard Items{Land Value|Acres|Special Land| Total
2019|101 - ONE FAMILY [9,800 700 84,600 0.23 |0.00 95,100
2019(101 - ONE FAMILY ]9,800 700 84,600 0.23 10.00 95,100
20181101 - ONE FAMILY |63,600 {700 84,600 0.23 }0.00 148,900
2018j101 - ONE FAMILY 163,600 [700 84,600 [0.23 10.00 148,900
2017(101 - ONE FAMILY {63,600 |700 84,600 |0.23 0.00 148,900
2017{101 - ONE FAMILY 45,000 {700 80,700 [0.23 10.00 126,400
2017{101 - ONE FAMILY |63,600 700 84,600 0.23 10.00 148,900
2016]101 - ONE FAMILY |45,000 [700 80,700 0.23 }0.00 126,400
2016(101 - ONE FAMILY }45,000 |700 80,700 0.23 |0.00 126,400
2015]101 - ONE FAMILY |45,000 {700 80,700 10.23 |0.00 126,400
2015{101 - ONE FAMILY 45,000 {700 80,700 0.23 ]0.00 126,400
20141101 - ONE FAMILY 45,000 |/700 80,700 [0.23 ]0.00 126,400
2014{101 - ONE FAMILY {44,600 |/00 80,700 |0.23 0.00 126,000
2013|101 - ONE FAMILY 44,600 [700 80,700 10.23 10.00 126,000
2013|101 - ONE FAMILY |44,600 {700 80,700 0.23 10.00 126,000
20121101 - ONE FAMILY |44,600 [/00 80,700 0.23 10.00 126,000
2012|101 - ONE FAMILY |52,700 11,000 107,700 0.23 ]0.00 161,400
2011|101 - ONE FAMILY [52,700 {1,000 107,700 0.23 |0.00 161,400
20111101 - ONE FAMILY 52,700 [|1,000 107,700 10.23 ]0.00 161,400
2010§101 - ONE FAMILY {52,700 |1,000 107,700 [0.23 [0.00 161,400
2010|101 - ONE FAMILY {52,700 [|1,000 107,700 0.23 j0.00 161,400
2009(101 - ONE FAMILY |52,700 {1,600 107,700 0.23 }0.00 161,400
2008]101 - ONE FAMILY {52,700 |[1,000 107,700 0.23 |0.00 161,400
2008|101 - ONE FAMILY {52,700 |1,000 107,700 0.23 {0.00 161,400
2007[101 - ONE FAMILY 52,700 {1,000 107,700 0.23 |0.00 161,400
2007{101 - ONE FAMILY 149,700 {800 80,700 0.23 10.00 131,300
2006§101 - ONE FAMILY (49,700 ;900 80,700 10.23 10.00 131,300
2006{101 - ONE FAMILY 149,700 (900 80,700 |0.23 0.00 131,300
2005|101 - ONE FAMILY 49,700 900 80,700 [0.23 10.00 131,300
2005|101 - ONE FAMILY |49,700 {900 80,700 0.23 }0.00 131,300
20041101 - ONE FAMILY |49,700 900 80,700 0.23 10.00 131,300
20041101 - ONE FAMILY {32,100 |2,600 161,500 0.23 ]0.00 96,200
2003|101 - ONE FAMILY |32,100 {2,600 |61,500 0.23 }0.00 96,200
2003|101 - ONE FAMILY |32,100 {2,600 161,500 0.23 10.00 96,200
2002{101 - ONE FAMILY |32,100 2,600 61,500 {0.23 {0.00~—

2002101 - ONE FAMILY 132,100 [2,600 61,500 0.23 {0.00 196,200
2002[101 - ONE FAMILY {32,100 2,600 61,500 0.23 i0.00 96,200
2001]101 - ONE FAMILY 13,700 |0 40,500 0.00 54,200
2000{101 - ONE FAMILY |13,000 [700 40,500 0.23 |0.00 54,200
1999101 - ONE FAMILY {13,000 |700 40,500 0.23 10.00 54,200

http://hudsonnh. patriotproperties.com/g_previous.asp 11/4/2019




ZONING ADMINISTRATOR REQUEST FOR INTER DEPARTMENT REVIEW
TOWN OF HUDSON, NEW HAMPSHIRE

REQUEST FOR REVIEW/COMMENTS:
Case: 165-109 (11-14-19)
Property Location: 12 Hill Street

For Town Use
Plan Routing Date: 10/29/2019 Reply requested by: 11/04/201¢ZBA Hearing Date: 11/14/201€

J:I_ I have no comments I have comments (see below)

EZD Name:Elvis Dhima, P.E. Date: 10/30/2019
(Initials)

D DT -
i Town Engineer D_ Fire/Health Departmentﬂ Town Planner

1. Applicant shall state if the proposed duplex shall be serviced by two driveways or
a shared driveway.

2. Applicant shall provide a seperate water service for the new unit, 1" minimum.

3. Applicant shall confirm with DPW if the existing sewer service is adequate to
handle both units or a new sewer service will need to be installed.




ZONING ADMINISTRATOR REQUEST FOR INTER DEPARTMENT REVIEW
TOWN OF HUDSON, NEW HAMPSHIRE

REQUEST FOR REVIEW/COMMENTS:
Case: 165-109 (11-14-19)
Property Location: 12 Hill Street

For Town Use

Plan Routing Date: 10/29/2019 Reply requested by: 11/04/201<ZBA Hearing Date: 1/14/2018

ﬂ I have no comments I have comments (see below)

% ( ? Name: Brian Groth Date: 11/04/2019
(hiifals
il

Town Engineer QD; Fire/Health Department Town Planner

The following comments decribe the character of the neighborhood:

Hill Street is comprised of 13 single-family homes (including subject lot) and 5
duplexes. One single-family home has an accessory dwelling unit. There is also a
lot at 1 Hill Street that has a single-family structure converted to a two family. (19 lots
total)

12 Hill Street (subject lot) sits approximately at the midpoint of Hill Street.

To the west of the subject lot (addresses 13-20 Hill St.) there is a cluster of &
duplexes.

To the east of the subject lot (addresses 1-11), Hill Street is predominately
single-family, though 1 Hill St. has been converted as previously mentioned.

W\

¢



F HUD
N © %0,
O
: APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE
oct 29 1%
Iy
eo ((\‘Z’ Entries in this box are to be filled out by
’7/',79 epa"\ Land Use Division personnel
Ta: Boning Board of Adjustment ( \)
Town of Hudson Case No. M’S" 'Oq “"q"’\q,
Date Filed (0o-22- (14
Name of Applicant GEORGE HURD, MEMBER Map: 165 o1 109 Zoning District: T-R
Telephone Number (Home) (Work) 603-860-3682

Mailing Address 39 Trigate Road, Hudson, NH 03051

Owner Tumpney Hurd Clegg, LLC

Location of Property 12 Hill Street, Hudson, NH 03051

(Street Address)

’%m/ October 28, 2019

Signature/{f Applfcant Date
/W October 28, 2019

Signature of Pr,d'f)erty—bwner(s) Date
/

NOTE: Fill in all portions of the Application Form(s) as appropriate. This
application is not acceptable unless all required statements have been made.
Additional information may be supplied on a separate sheet if space provided is
inadequate. If you are not the property owner, you must provide written
documentation signed by the property owner(s) to confirm that the property
owner(s) are allowing you to speak on his/her/their behalf or that you have
permission to seek the described variance.

Items in this box are to be filled out by Land Use Division personnel

COST: Date received: (© # ?f" 19
Application fee: $130.00
% Direct Abutters x  $4.05 = 32 .Yo
Indirect Abutters x $0.55 = T2

Receipt No.: jj_[)g__i
Received by: @

N—

By determination of the Zoning Administrator or Building Inspector, the following
Departmental review is required:

Engineering Fire Department Health Officer Planner

1 Postage Rev. 1/27/19

Total amount due: $ {7o- 68 Amt. received:$ 170 bS Cnle -

137{



Colin Jean
Attorney at Law, LLC

64 McKean Street
P.O. Box 3661
Nashua, New Hampshire 03061

LICENSED IN NH & MA
Tel: (603) 881-5535 Fax: (603) 881-5536
E-mail: ColinJean@nhjean.com

October 28, 2019

Mr. Bruce Buttrick, MCP
Zoning Administrator
Town of Hudson

12 School Street
Hudson, NH 03051

RE: Authorization for Representation — 12 Hill St., Hudson

Dear Administrator Buttrick:

Kindly accept this communication as formal notice that | authorize Colin Jean, Esquire
of the office of Colin Jen Attorney at Law, LLC to represent the interests of Tumpney
Hurd Clegg, LLC at the Town of Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment meeting
scheduled for November 14, 2019 or any subsequent meeting thereafter.

Sincerely,

WM October 28, 2019

George/Hard, Member
Tumpney Hurd Clegg, LLC
39 Trigate Road

Hudson, NH 03051




TOWN OF HUDSON, NH
NOTICE TO APPLICANTS

The following requirements/checklist pertain to the Town of Hudson, NH, Zoning Board of Adjustment applications,
as applicable:

Applicant Staff
Ini izt&s Initials
The applicant must provide 13 copies including the original of the filled-out application
form, together with this checklist and any required attachments listed.
(Paper clips, no staples)
g h(/ Before making the 13 copies, please review the application with the Zoning 7'(:’

Administrator or staff.

‘:;HV A separate application shall be submittgdfergach request, with a separate ZZ s .

application fee for each request i.ey ice] Special Exception, Home Occupation
Special Exception, Wetland SpeciatExCeption, Appeal from an Administrative
Decision, and Equitable Waiver but only one abutter notification fee will be charged
for multiple requests. If paying by check, make the check payable to the Town of
Hudson.

é m If the applicant is not the property owner(s), the applicant must provide to the Town J G-
written authorization, signed and dated by the property owner(s), to allow the applicant
or any representative to apply on the behalf of the property owner(s). (NOTE: if such an
authorization is required, the Land Use Division will not process the application until
this document has been supplied.)

6 H Provide two (2) sets of mailing labels from the abutter notification lists (Pages 4 & 5) T(’
prepared by applicant, with the proper mailing addresses, must be dated within (30) thirty
days of submittal of the application. The abutter lists can be obtained from the assessor’s
office. (NOTE: the Land Use Division cannot process your application without the
abutter lists. It is the applicant’s responsibility to ensure that the abutter lists are complete
and correct. If at the time of the hearing any applicable property owner is found not to
have been notified because the lists are incomplete or incorrect, the Zoning Board will
defer the hearing to a later date, following notification of such abutters.)

A copy of both sides of the assessor’s card shall be provided. (NOTE: these copies are Tb ’
available from the Assessor’s Office)

A copy of the Zoning Administrator’s correspondence confirming either that the ‘r() )
requested use is not permitted or that action by the Zoning Board of Adjustment is
required must be attached to your application.

For a Wetland Special Exception, a letter or a copy of the relevant decision from the VJ ? A
Hudson Conservation Commission shall be attached to the application for existing

single-family and duplex residential uses. All other Wetland Special Exceptions

(multifamily, commercial, or industrial uses) must have letters both from the

Conservation Commission and from the Planning Board.

2 Postage Rev. 1/27/19



_ PLOT PLAN- _TL’
i & Except for requests pertaining to above-ground pools, sheds, decks and use variances,
the application must inciude a copy of a certified plot plan from a licensed land
surveyor. The required plot plan shall include all of the items listed below. Pictures and
construction plans will also be helpful. (NOTE: it is the responsibility of the applicant
to make sure that all of the requirements are satisfied. The application may be deferred if
__all items are not satisfactorily submitted):

a) Mo € The plot plan shall be drawn to scale on an 8 ¥4” x 117 or 11” x 17” sheet with a North
pointing arrow shown on the plan.

b) 13 & The plot plan shall be up-to date and dated, and shall be no more than three years old.

¢) I & The plot plan shall have the signature and the name of the preparer, with his/her/their
seal.
d) M3 L The plot plan shall include lot dimensions and bearings, with any bounding streets and
with any rights-of-way and their widths as a minimum, and shall be accompanied by a
copy of the GIS map of the property. (NOTE: copies of the GIS map can be obtained at
the Land Use Division.)
e) "2 & The plot plan shall include the location and dimensions of existing or required services, |
the area (total square footage), all buffer zones, natural features, any landscaped areas,
any recreation areas, any safety zones, all signs, streams or other wetland bodies, and
any drainage easements.
H)MS . The plot plan shall include all existing buildings or other structures, together with their
dimensions and the distances from the lot lines, as well as any encroachments.
g) "6 The plot plan shall include all proposed buildings, structures, or additions, marked as
“PROPOSED,” together with all applicable dimensions and encroachments.
h)/s°>  The plot plan shall show the building envelope as defined from all the setbacks required |
by the zoning ordinance. ~ AZ’ .
i) A5, The plot plan shall indicate all parking spaces and lanes, with dimensions.

The applicay signed and dated this form to show his/her awareness of these requirements.

// October 28, 2019

Signature of 1yz/plfcan{(s) Date

The Land Use Division will schedule a public hearing at the next available meeting of the Hudson Zoning
Board of Adjustment for your properly-completed application. Applications are scheduled on a first-come, first-
served basis. Public notice of the hearing will be posted on public bulletin boards in the Town Hall, the Post
Office, and the Rogers Library and also printed in a newspaper, and a notice will be mailed to the applicant, all
abutters, and any other parties whom the Board may deem to have an interest.

After the public hearing, the Board will deliberate and then reach a decision either to grant the request
(perhaps with stipulations to make it palatable) or to deny the request—or to defer final action to another meeting,
or perhaps to accept a request for withdrawal. You will be sent a Notice of Decision during the following week.

If you believe that the Board’s decision is wrong, you have the right to appeal. In addition, any third
party/parties affected by the decision also has/have the right to appeal the decision of your case. To appeal, you
must first ask the Board for a rehearing; this motion for rehearing may be in the form of a letter to the Board. The
rehearing request must be made in writing within thirty (30) days following the Board’s decision, and must set
forth the grounds on which it is claimed the decision is unlawful or unreasonable.

The Board may grant such a rehearing if, in the Board’s opinion, good reason is stated in the motion. In
general, the Board will not allow a rehearing unless a majority of its sitting members conclude either that the
protested decision was illegal or unreasonable or that the request for rehearing demonstrates the availability of
new evidence that was not available at the original hearing. The Board will not reopen a case based on the same
set of facts unless it is convinced that an injustice would be created by not doing so. Whether or not a rehearing is
held, you must have requested one before you can appeal the decision to the Court(s). When a rehearing is held,
the same procedure is followed as for the first hearing, including public notice and notice to abutters.

Please refer to NH RSA Chapter 677 for more detail on rehearing and appeal procedures.
3 Postage Rev. 1/27/19



ALL DIRECT ABUTTERS

List name(s) and mailing addresses of the owner(s) of record of the property and
all direct abutters as of the time of the last assessment of taxation made by the
Town of Hudson, including persons whose property is either contiguous or
separated from the subject tract of land by a street or stream. If at the time of your
hearing any applicable property owner is found not to have been notified because
your lists are incorrect or incomplete, the Zoning Board will defer your hearing to
a later date, following notification of such abutters. (Use additional copies of this
page if necessary)

MAP LOT NAME OF PROPERTY OWNER MAILING ADDRESS

165 108 Harvey J. Husted 8 Hill St., Hudson, NH 03051
Christine . Husted

165 110 Dorothy Schulte, Tr. 14A Hill St., Hudson, NH 03051

165 102 Tyler D. Glaude 13 Hill St., Hudson, NH 03051
Emily V. Veloso

165 103 Gary W. Kashulines 11 Hill St., Hudson, NH 03051

165 117 Robert Decoste 15 Grand Ave., Hudson, NH 03051
Dorothy L. Decoste

165 116 Kimberly A. Greenwood 17 Grand Ave., Hudson, NH 03051

165 104 Richard B. Clocher, Jr. 9 Hill St., Hudson, NH 03051

Allyson E. Clocher

165 109 Tumpney Hurd Clegg LLC 39 Trigate Rd., Hudson, NH 03051

4 Postage Rev. 1/27/19




ALL INDIRECT ABUTTERS WITHIN 200 FEET

List name(s) and mailing addresses of all indirect abutters (those whose property is
not contiguous but is within 200 feet from the property in question) as of the time of
the last assessment of taxation made by the Town of Hudson. If at the time of your
hearing any applicable property owner is found not to have been notified because
your lists are incorrect or incomplete, the Zoning Board will defer your hearing to a
later date, following notification of such abutters. (Use additional copies of this

page if necessary)

MAP LOT NAME OF PROPERTY OWNER MAILING ADDRESS

165 106 . Lisa Marie Haven 6 Hill St., Hudson, NH 03051

165 107 Judy F. Husted, Tr. 8 Hill St., Hudson, NH 03051

165 111 Mark I. Condon 23 Clearview Dr., Nashua, NH 03062
Lam T. Truong

165 101 David Forte 15 Hill St., #B, Hudson, NH 03051
Paul Forte

165 154 Car Development Corp P.O. Box 370, Hudson, NH 03051

156 56 Richard J. Kashulines 7 Hill St., Hudson, NH 03051
Katherine Kashulines

165 119 Lisa A. Daigle 11 Grand Ave., Hudson, NH 03051

165 118 Darren Rankin 13 Grand Ave., Hudson, NH 03051
Lori Ann

165 115 Michael Boudreau 23 Grand Ave.,Hudson, NH 03051
Diane L. Boudreau

165 124 Jennifer Fredette 5513 Laurel Oak Dr.

Winter Haven, FL 33880-3838

165 123 Ludovic Larry Mitchell, Tr. 18 Grand Ave.,Hudson, NH 0305
Winnifred L. Mitchell, Tr.

165 122 Daniel W. O'Brien, Tr. 14 Grand Ave., Hudson, NH 03051
Mary Ann O'Brien, Tr.

165 100- Scoft A. Lister 17B Hill St., Hudson, NH 03051

002 Gina M. Lister

Postage Rev. 1/27/19



ALL INDIRECT ABUTTERS WITHIN 2006 FEET

List name(s) and mailing addresses of all indirect abutters (those whose property is
not contiguous but is within 200 feet from the property in question) as of the time of
the last assessment of taxation made by the Town of Hudson. If at the time of your
hearing any applicable property owner is found not to have been notified because
your lists are incorrect or incomplete, the Zoning Board will defer your hearing to a
later date, following notification of such abutters. (Use additional copies of this
page if necessary)

MAP LOT NAME OF PROPERTY OWNER MAILING ADDRESS
165 100- Walter G. Karori 4 Hamlett Dr., Apt. 3
001 Keziah N. Gichura Nashua, NH 03062-2615
156 063 Elmwood Condominium Assoc. 1 ElImwood Dr.

Hudson, NH 03051

5 Postage Rev. 1/27/19




TOWN OF HUDSON

Case# 165-109 Variance

12 SCHOOL STREET 12 Hill Street

SENDER: HUDSON, NH 03051 US POSTAL SERVICE - CERTIFIED MAIL Map 165/Lot 109-000 1of1
| ARTICLE NUMBER Name of Addressee, Street, and post office address 11/14/19 ZBA Meeting|
11 7019 0700 0000 2993 522c TUMPNEY HURD CLEGG LLC APPLICANT/OWNER-NOTICE SENT

| 38 TRIGATE RD., HUDSON, NH 03051
2 7019 0700 ODODOO 29493 5239 HUSTED, HARVEY J. & CHRISTINE D. ABUTTER NOTICE SENT

| 10 HILL STREET, HUDSON, NH 03051
13 70149 0700 0O0DOO 2993 524k SCHULTE, DOROTHY, TR.;SCHULTE REVOCABLE TRUST ABUTTER NOTICE SENT
- I 14A HILL ST., HUDSON, NH 03051
lsid 7019 0700 DOOO 2993 5253 GLAUDE, TYLER D.;VELOSO, EMILY V. ABUTTER NOTICE SENT
L B 13 HILL ST., HUDSON, NH 03051
S 7019 0700 0000 2993 52k0 KASHULINES, GARY W. ABUTTER NOTICE SENT
| ] |11 HILL STREET, HUDSON, NH 03051
6 7019 0700 0ODOO 2993 5277 DECOSTE, ROBERT A. & DOROTHY L. ABUTTER NOTICE SENT
I |15 GRAND AVE, HUDSON, NH 03051
| 7019 D700 DOOO 2993 5284 GREENWOOD, KIMBERLY A. ABUTTER NOTICE SENT
o . 17 GRAND AVE, HUDSON, NH 03051
g 2019 0700 0OOOO 2993 52491L CLOCHER, RICHARD R. JR. & ALLYSON E. ABUTTER NOTICE SENT

9 HILL ST., HUDSON, NH 03051

9
10

Total Number of pieces listed by
sender 8

_P_o\gjster (réceiving Employee)

Direct Certified
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TOWN OF HUDSON
12 SCHOOL STREET

Case# 165-109 Variance
12 Hill Street

SENDER: |HUDSON, NH 03051 US POSTAL SERVICE - FIRST CLASS MAIL Map 165/Lot 109-000 10f2
ARTICLE NUMBER Name of Addressee, Street, and post office address 11/14/19 ZBA Meeting
1 N/A-mailed First Class HAVEN, LISA MARIE ABUTTER NOTICE SENT
6 HILL ST., HUDSON, NH 03051
2 N/A-mailed First Class HUSTED, JUDY F., TR.;HUSTED REVOCABLE TRUST ABUTTER NOTICE SENT
8 HILL STREET, HUDSON, NH 03051
3 N/A-mailed First Class CODDON, MARK I.;TRUONG, LAM T. ABUTTER NOTICE SENT
23 CLEARVIEW DR., NASHUA, NH 03062
4 N/A-mailed First Class FORTE, DAVID; FORTE, PAUL ABUTTER NOTICE SENT
15 HILL STREET #B, HUDSON, NH 03051
&) N/A-mailed First Class CAR DEVELOPMENT CORP ABUTTER NOTICE SENT
PO BOX 370, HUDSON, NH 03051-0370
6 N/A-mailed First Class KASHULINES, RICHARD J. & KATHERINE ABUTTER NOTICE SENT
7 HILL STREET, HUDSON, NH 03051
7 N/A-mailed First Class DAIGLE, LISA A. ABUTTER NOTICE SENT
11 GRAND AVE., HUDSON, NH 03051
8 N/A-mailed First Class RANKIN, DARREN A. & LORI ANN ABUTTER NOTICE SENT
13 GRAND AVE., HUDSON, NH 03051
9 N/A-mailed First Class BOUDREAU, MICHAEL L. & DIANE L. ABUTTER NOTICE SENT
23 GRAND AVENUE, HUDSON, NH 03051
10 N/A-mailed First Class FREDETTE, JENNIFER L. ABUTTER NOTICE SENT
5513 LAUREL OAK DR., WINTER HAVEN, FL 33880-3838
MITCHELL, LUDOVIC LARRY & WINNIFRED, TRUSTEES;
11 N/A-mailed First Class MITCHELL REVOCABLE TRUST ABUTTER NOTICE SENT
18 GRAND AVENUE, HUDSON, NH 03051 P
Total Number of pieces listed by |Total number of pieces rec'vd at Post Office /{\\‘“ " ,mﬁmiﬁng Employee)
sender 11 ] ] ,SJO / <] \;} < 2 ‘-__-\
S/ /

Non-Direct First Class
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TOWN OF HUDSON
12 SCHOOL STREET

Case# 165-109 Variance
12 Hill Street

SENDER: |HUDSON, NH 03051 US POSTAL SERVICE - FIRST CLASS MAIL Map 165/Lot 109-000 2of2
ARTICLE NUMBER Name of Addressee, Street, and post office address 11/14/19 ZBA Meeting|

OBRIEN, DANIEL W. & MARY ANN, TRUSTEES; O BRIEN IRR

1 N/A-mailed First Class TRUST ABUTTER NOTICE SENT
14 GRAND AVENUE, HUDSON, NH 03051

2 N/A-mailed First Class LISTER, SCOTT A. & GINA M. ABUTTER NOTICE SENT
17B HILL STREET, HUDSON, NH 03051

3 N/A-mailed First Class KARORI, WALTER G.; GICHURA, KEZIAH N. ABUTTER NOTICE SENT
4 HAMLETT DR. APT 3, NASHUA, NH 03062-2615

ix N/A-mailed First Class ELMWOOD CONDOMINUM ASSOC ABUTTER NOTICE SENT
1 ELMWOOD DR., HUDSON, NH 03051 L T

5 N/A-mailed First Class M.T. Croinae Aeere B S e ?ﬁ#@m NOTICE SENT
230 Derry R4, Hudyon, H 02051 Apolied

6 N/A-mailed First Class Eolin dean €59, NOTICE SENT

L4
P o Bex 2¢c(, Noshua NH 0306 |

7t N/A-mailed First Class ABUTTER NOTICE SENT

8 N/A-mailed First Class ABUTTER NOTICE SENT

9 N/A-mailed First Class ABUTTER NOTICE SENT

10 N/A-mailed First Class ABUTTER NOTICE SENT

11 N/A-mailed First Class

——-—""'_‘—‘---\

Total Nuzber of pieces listed by

sender

Total number of éieces rec'vd at Post Office

tmaster (heceiving Employee)

Non-Direct First Class (2)

Page 2



TOWN OF HUDSON
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

APPLICANT NOTIFICATION

12 School Street Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 603/886-6008

You are hereby notified of a hearing that will be presented before the
Zoning Board of Adjustment for review and/or action on Thursday,
11/14/19 starting at 7:00 P.M., Town Hall, 12 School Street, Hudson,
NH, in the Community Development Paul Buxton Meeting Room.

1. Case 165-109 (11-14-19): George Hurd, Member of Tumpney Hurd
Clegg, LLC, 39 Trigate Rd., Hudson, NH requests a Variance for
12 Hill St., Hudson, NH to allow the replacement of a single
family dwelling with the construction of a new residential duplex
structure where a two family (duplex) is not permitted in the
Town Residence District. [Map 165, Lot 109; Zoned Town
Residence (TR); HZO Article V, §334-20, Allowed uses provided in
tables and §334-21 Table of Permitted Principal Uses].

Please be advised, the above notice is being sent to all abutters listed on
the application. You, or a representative, are expected to attend the
hearing, and make a presentation.

Respectfully,

by -1 ,_gf. bl
g??/)ﬁ/t/ L/ g o/

Bruce Buttrick
Zoning Administrator

Recycled é‘) Paper



TOWN OF HUDSON

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

ABUTTER NOTIFICATION

12 School Street Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 603/886-6008

You are hereby notified of a hearing that will be presented before the
Zoning Board of Adjustment for review and/or action on Thursday,
11/14/19 starting at 7:00 P.M., Town Hall, 12 School Street, Hudson,
NH, in the Community Development Paul Buxton Meeting Room.

1. Case 165-109 (11-14-19): George Hurd, Member of Tumpney Hurd
Clegg, LLC, 39 Trigate Rd., Hudson, NH requests a Variance for
12 Hill St., Hudson, NH to allow the replacement of a single
family dwelling with the construction of a new residential duplex
structure where a two family (duplex) is not permitted in the
Town Residence District. [Map 165, Lot 109; Zoned Town
Residence (TR); HZO Article V, §334-20, Allowed uses provided in
tables and §334-21 Table of Permitted Principal Uses].

Please be advised, this notice is for your information only. Your
attendance is not required; however, you may attend this meeting for the
purpose of providing information or comments on the proposal.

A full copy of this Application is available for your review on the Hudson
Town Hall website: www.hudsonnh.gov or in the Land Use Department
located at Hudson Town Hall.

Respectfully,

Bruce Buttrick
Zoning Administrator

Recycled {‘; Paper



APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE

This form constitutes a request for a variance from the literal provisions of the Hudson Zoning
Ordinance Article v of HZO Section(s) _334-20 & 334-21

in order to permit the following change or use:

Applicant requests that a variance be allowed for the purpose of constructing a new residential duplex at the property

located at 12 Hil Street in Hudson, thereby allowing relief from the the Table of Permitted Uses.

You must attach to this application a copy of some form of determination that the proposed change or
use is not permitted without a variance, consisting of a denial in writing of a building permit or use
authorization by the Zoning Administrator, with the reasons for the denial being cited thereon.

FACTS SUPPORTING THIS REQUEST:

The power to grant variances from the local zoning ordinances is established in NH RSA
674:33 1 (b), as follows:

I. “The Zoning Board of Adjustment shall have the power to: ....

(b) Authorize upon appeal in specific cases a variance from the terms of the zoning
ordinance if:

(1) The variance will not be contrary to the public interest;

(2) The spirit of the ordinance is observed;

(3) Substantial justice is done;

(4) The values of surrounding properties are not diminished; and

(5) Literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance would result in an
unnecessary nardship.

(A) For purposes of this subparagraph, “unnecessary hardship” means
that, owing to special conditions of the property that distinguish it
from other properties in the area:

(i) No fair and substantial relationship exists between the
general public purposes of the ordinance provision and the
specific application of that provision to the property; and

(ii) The proposed use is a reasonable one.

(B) 1If the criteria in subparagraph (A) are not established, an
unnecessary hardship will be deemed to exist if, and only if, owing to
special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other
properties in the area, the property cannot be reasonably used in
strict conformance with the ordinance, and a variance is therefore
necessary to enable a reasonable use of it.

The definition of “unnecessary hardship” set forth in subparagraph (S) shall apply
whether the provision of the ordinance from which a variance is sought is a restriction of
use, a dimensional or other limitation on a permitted use, or any other requirement of
the ordinance.

6 Postage Rev. 1/27/19



New Hampshire case law has established, on the basis of the preceding statute and/or its precedent
versions, that all of the following requirements must be satisfied in order for a Zoning Board of
Adjustment to grant a variance. You must demonstrate by your answers in the following blanks that
you do or will meet each and every requirement; do not presume or say that a requirement does not
apply, or your request will be disqualified. Note that your answers here can be summary in nature,
and you can provide additional testimony at the time of your hearing.
Applicant requests that a variance be allowed for the purpose of constructing a new residential duplex at the property
1. Granting of the requested variance will not be contrary to the public interest, because:

(Explain why you feel this to be true—keeping in mind that the proposed use must not

conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and that it must not alter the

essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or welfare, or

otherwise injure “public rights.”)

The granting of the requested variance will not be contrary to the public interest because the essential

character of the surrounding neighborhood includes many two family residences and is consistent with

the historical use of the residential area. The proposed duplex would not threaten public safety or welfare or health

as all necessary set backs, parking, storage, public safety requirements would be met.

2. The proposed use will observe the spirit of the ordinance, because:
(Explain why you feel this to be true—keeping in mind that, as detailed above, the proposed
use must not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and must not alter
the essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or welfare, or
otherwise injure “public rights.”)
The granting of the proposed variance would not conflict with the explicit or implicit spirit of the
ordinance because the existing nature and use of the general and proximate neighborhood has

traditionally housed two family residences. The character of the neighborhood is consistent with the proposed
construction of a duplex on the property.

Substantial justice would be done to the property-owner by granting the variance, because:
(Explain why you believe this to be true—keeping in mind that the benefits to the applicant
must not be outweighed by harm to the general public or to other individuals.)

The granting of the requested variance would allow substantial justice to the property owner because
the economic use of the property is consistent with the existing properties in and around the subject lot. The nature
and use of the proposed new duplex would blend with the existing properties and would pose no threat
of harm to the general public or neighboring property owners and residents.

4. The proposed use will not diminish the values of surrounding properties, because:
(Explain why you believe this to be true—keeping in mind that the Board will consider expert
testimony but also may consider other evidence of the effect on property values, including
personal knowledge of the members themselves.)
The granting of the proposed variance would facilitate the razing of an existing structure that very likely
does diminish the value of surrounding properties with the addition of a new and well constructed duplex
that would likely increase the look and appeal of the neighborhood. The new residence would not

diminish the value of surrounding properties as it would be consistent with the general character of
the neighborhood.

7 Postage Rev. 1/27/19



5. Special conditions exist such that literal enforcement of the ordinance results in unnecessary
hardship, because:
(Explain why you believe this to be true—keeping in mind that you must establish that,
because of the special conditions of the property in question, the restriction applied to the
property by the ordinance does not serve the purpose of the restriction in a “fair and
reasonable” way and also that you must establish that the special conditions of the property
cause the proposed use to be reasonable. Alternatively, you can establish that, because of the
special conditions of the property, there is no reasonable use that can be made of the property
that would be permitted under the ordinance.)
The existing restriction of the Ordinance does not serve the the intended purpose in this particular _case
because the existing nature and character of the neighborhood and area feature numerous two family residences.

The hardship created by enforcing the strict language of the Ordinance would create an unnecessary
hardship on the applicant. The need to raze the existing structure in order to use the property in a manner consistent
with the existing quality of homes and residences in the area make the proposed construction of a
new duplex on the property reasonable and economically viable.

Requests before the Zoning Board of Adjustment may require connection to the municipal sewer
system. Please contact the Town Engineer’s Office prior to submittal of this application to determine
if connection is required or will be allowed, together with the procedure for such application.

8 Postage Rev. 1/27/19



TOWN OF HUDSON

Land Use Division

12 Schoo! Street *  Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 * Tel: 603-886-6008 * Fax: 603-594-1142

Zoning Determination #19-117

October 7, 2019

Colin Jean
P.O. Box 3661
Nashua, NH 03061

Re: 12 Hill Street Map 165 Lot 109-000
District: Town Residence (TR)

Dear Mr. Jean,

Your request is can the existing structure be demolished and be rebuilt as a duplex?

Zoning Review / Determination:

This is a legal conforming lot with a single family dwelling. The Hudson Zoning Ordinance (HZO) §334-20
allowed uses provided in tables, prohibits two family (duplex) uses in the TR district. A variance would be
needed from the Zoning Board of Adjustment to construct a two family (duplex). Any new structure would
need to satisfy the required building setbacks. (Table of Minimum Dimensional Requirements §334-27).

Sincerely, M
?aamﬁck, MCP

Zoning Administrator/Code Enforcement Officer
(603) 816-1275
bbuttrick@hudsonnh.gov

cc: Public Folder
B. Groth, Town Planner
Owner
File

NOTE: this determination may be appealed to the Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment within
30 days of the receipt of this letter.



165 109 OOO 1 Of 1 RES!DENTlAL {otai varda !/ 1 0181 tarcet
MAP LOT SUB CARD Hudson APPRAISED: 95,100/ 95,100
USE VALUE: 95,100/ 95,100
PROPERTY LOCATION — ' N PROCESS APPRAISAL SUMMARY ASSESSED: 95,100/ 95,100
_No AltNo Direction/Street/City Use Code Land Size Building Value - Yard ltems Land Value Total Value Legal DeScription User Acct’ g
1 12 HILL ST, HUDSON 101 0.230 9,300 700 84,600 95,100 ‘ BT
OWNERSHIP funie: | I GIS Ref
Owner 1:]MONDOUX, RAYMOND E.
' 8"\;’;: g — 0.230 9,800 700 84,600 95,100 .~ Entered Lot Size* GIS Ref ‘
: , s 0.230 9,800 700 84,600 95,100 Total Land:10.23 | p ity ¢
71 BACK RIVER RO. , : : : :0. : atriol
Sed if BACKRIVERRD. Source: Varket Adj Cost_ || Total Value per SQ unit /Card:[147 67 | /Parcel1147.67] ™ Tan Unit Type:/AC - '2';/‘:2 Date . Pmperties‘%tc.
Twn/City:[MERRIMACK PREVIOUS ASSESSMENT Parcel ID [165.109-000 l 18124! USER DEFINED
St/Prov:|NH | Cntry] Own Occ:| Tax¥r Use Cat  BldgValue  Vrdftems Land Size | Land Value Total Value _Assesd Value Notes. _Date ) ) Erior Id#1:/0059
Postal:|03054 Type:| |ote 101 FV 9800 700 23] 84p00 95100 95,100 Year End Roll 91612019 |pRINT Prior 1d # 2:10023
PREVIOUS OWNER 219 101 JB 9,800 700 23] 84600 95,100 95,100 Year End Roll 5/8/2019 Date | Time Prior |d #3:10000
Owner 1:MONDOUX, PAULE. - 2018 101 FV 63,600 700 23| 84600 148,900 148,900 Year End Roll 8/27/2018 - TOE ] Priorid # 1:
owner 211- 2018 101 JB 63600 700 230 84600 148,900 148,900 Year End Roll 5/9/2018 10121119 14:07:49 [ prior 1d 4 2:
Street 171 BACK RIVER RO. 2017 101 FV 63,600 700 23 84,600 148,900 148,900 Year End Roll 10/26/2017 LAST REV Priorld #3:
TwniCity: VERRIMACK 2017 101 PV 63,600 700 23 84600 148,900 148,900 Year End Roll 812812017 Date | Time | Priorld# 1:
St/Prov.' NH J it ‘ [ 2017 101 JB 45,000 700 23 80,700 126,400’ 126,400 Year End Roll 511012017 04/03/19 | 11:11:57 | Prior ld #2:
- osial 03054 al g 2016 101 FV 45,000 700 23] 80700 126,400 126,400 Year End Roll 8/30/2016 rikep Priorld% 5
NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION SALES INFORMATION TAX DISTRICT , | PATACCT. Bi2e || ASRMap
This parcel contains .23 ACRES of land mainly classified as - Grantor Legal Ref Type: Date Sale Code Sale Price .~V Tst. Verif : Notes " FactDist:
ONEFAMILY with & BUNGALOW Buiding but bout 1920, | [VMONDOUX PAULE 61302637 - 2 11/28/2013 AW .Y TRANS No No Reval Dist:
having primarily VINYL Exterior and 644 Square Feet,witn 1 | [MIONDOUX, RAYLON, 3862232 2 702312016  FAMILY TRANS No_No S T Year
:Unit, 1 Bath, 0 3/4 Bath, 0 HaIfBath, 4 Rooms, and 1 Bdrm. MONDOUX, RAYMON 8324‘0995 2 4/20/2011 FAMILY TRANS No No L dR ]
C | [MONDOUX, EDGAR __5556-1813 6/17/1994  4000No_No i andneason:
OTHER ASSESSMENTS BldReason:
[Code _ DescripNo -~ Amount - Com.int | CivilDistrict:
i 1 " Ratio:
L
-BUILDING PERMITS ACTIVITY INFORMATION
Date Number | Descrip  Amount |C/O  LastVisit ' Fed Code F.Descrip Comment Date Result By . ‘Name
PROPERTY FACTORS ______ _ 312712019 Inspected 12 . TECH ASMNT
ftem | Code |Description | % ltem - Code | Description 5/2012014 Measured 15  APPRTECHS
Z IR |TOWNRES water 3 |TOWN WATE 411912006 Measured 8§  ASMNTTECH!
0 Sewerp  TOWNSEWE 711212001 Inspected 0 PATRIOT
n Electri 3/29/2001 Left Notice 0 PATRIOT
Census: Exmpt 2/811991 Inspected 2 AVITAR
Flood Hez:|C -
D Topo |1 LEVEL
S Street
t Gas: e I ‘
LAND SECTION (First 7 lines only) | Sign: | « i -
i Use . LUC .|~ Depth/ . - LT | Base = Unit: ) - Neigh |Neigh- - : ' Appraised - Alt CSpec b L
! Code Description Fact No-of Units priceUnits Unit Type Land Type Factol Value  Price Adj 'Nexgh»‘ influ | Mod Inflt % ; nfl2 % Infl3 % Value Class ﬁ% ‘Land  Code Fact Use Value ;Notes»
7101 ONE FAMILY 0.23 SITE ACRE SITE 0110,000. 334 RE 84,590 84,600
T ACHAJDZ060 | Towl SFISMi0019 | Parcel LUGIT01 ONEFAMILY | Prime NB DesclRES AVG ] [Total] _8aj00] [SpiCrea] [ Totak] 84600
Mierlaimar Thie Infarm . .n is helieved to he correct but is subiect to chanae ana = ..o! warranteed. Database: AssessPro - Counter apro 201%



EXTERIOR INFORMATION BATH FEATURES COMMENTS SKETCH
~ Type:|02 - BUNGALOW | Full Bath|1 Rating:|[FAIR REZONED "98=TR. CONSIDERABLE DAMAGE
Sty Ht:{1 - ONE STY A Bath: Rating: TO EAVES; BMT EXTREMELY WET, MUCH
(Liv) Units: |1 [ Totath [ |3/4 Bath: Rating: MOLD.
Foundation:|3 - BRICK/STONE A 3QBth “Rating:
Frame:|1 - WOOD 1/2 Bath: Rating: : 0
Prime Wall:j04 - VINYL A HBth: Rating: FFL
Sec Wall: [ [| OthrFix: Rating: RESIDENTIAL GRID
Roof Struct:[1 - GABLE OTHER FEATURES 15tRes Grid [ Desc]CONV [ #Units]t
Roof Cover:[1 - ASPH SHING Kits:{1 Rating:]POCR Level |[FY LRDR D 5K\‘FR RR‘BR‘FB HB L . 0
Color:|BLUE A Kits: Rating: Other Lo o " i
View/ Desir: - Frpl: Rating: Hripzer T
. = v
GENERAL INFORMATION WSFlue:|__| Rafing: YT R At S
Grade:D - FAIR CONDO INFORMATION Tower | e e
Vear BIL[1920 | EF Yr BIt Location: 14" [BRe1 1 T 18 i
Yoar SK Bt = Unis. Totals | RMs4 [BRst [Baths1 [HB| | BT
Jurisdict| Fact] _Floor: REMODELING _ RES BREAKDOWN
Const Mod: /"OW”: Exterior: NoUnit RMS  : BRS- FL
e Sun el GEPRECIATION o -t T m
Additions: ST SR )
INTERIOR INFORMATION Phys Cond:|DL_- Dilapidated | 90.1% [ ichen | woK o UEP
Avg HUFL:[STD T . :
- Functional: % Baths:
Prim Int Wal|12 - WALL BOARD ‘ - o —
_ Economic: % [ Plumbing:
Sec Int Wall; I e 8 9:
o Special: % [ Electric: ~
Partition:|T - TYPICAL e o — : - Totals
- - Override: % Heating:
Prim Floors:[05_- LINO/VINYL Toa | 9% Gereral i 4 1 SUB AREA SUB AREA DETAIL
Sec Floors: (04 - CARPET [ 501% cALC SUMMARY : e ‘ % 7
Firl13 -EARTH > : COMPARABLE SALES Code Description Area-SQ - Rate-AV ~ UndeprValue |- Sub % Descrip b qu #Ten
Bsmnt ; Basic $/ 5Q:|97.00 ; : FFL FIRSTFLOOR @ 644 163730 105444 Area Ushl ¥ Type
Supreor T SeeAd.ftsorsiess |[Rele  PacelD  Typ Dale  SdePiee lgyy BASEMENT 34 780 285 T
Bsmnt Gar: | T ConstAdj[0.88956918 |1~ - - - .llGEP " UNFNENGPOR | 84 85440 Tml
Elec.tncza - TYPICAL Adj $/5Q:[163.733 U i e i 60 1,726}
Insulation:|2 - TYPICAL Other Features:|-5000 ~ g
Int vs Ext|S Grade Factor:[0.80 - o .
:eattfue‘ilz '(;'LLR ST NBHD Inf: 1.00000000 | ST R U AU, §
eat Type:|12_ - ¥ ' - . o ; ‘
# Heat Sys:[1 —_NAHD Mod [ WiAV$/SQ] |AvRate:] [ Ind.Val I NefSketched Arealii72 | Totl] 126922
AR LUC Factor:{1.00 : - - - !
% Heated: (100 %ACT : Ad] Total 37537 ~Jurs. Factor Before Depr.[130.98 Size Ad] _ 644[Gross Area|‘ 1172] FinArea] 644
Solar HW:|NO Centrall Vac:|NO Depreciation: 87783 Special Features: |0 Val/Su Net:|8.36 IMAGE , . .
% Com Wal % Sprinkled Depreciated Total:}9754 Final Total:|9800 Val/Su SzAd|15.22 — a t 1
MOBILE HOME [ Make!] [ Model]| || serial #] | Year)[ ][ Color|
SPEC FEATURES/YARD ITEMS PARCEL ID |165-109-000
Code Descripion A Y/S Qty . Size/Dim Qual Con Year  UnitPrice D/S Dep LUC ~Fact NBFa  ApprValue JCodJFact - Juris. Value
02 SHEDNV DY 160 AV AV 1920 000T 40 f01 [ . : ‘
02 SHEDNV DY 160 AV AV 1920 0007 40 101 . . ]
2 SHED-WOOD DY . 1150 AV AV 1920, 23267 80 101 . 000 o T
| Total Yard ltems:]| 700] [~ Total Special Featues: | . [ Total]




-71.444308, 42.777595




DEED REFERENCE : BOOK 9214  PAGE 306

PLAN REFERENCE: HCRD # 21,918
LOT 4-85

PRESENT ZONING: TR - TOWN RESIDENTIAL
FRONT - 30 FT

SIDE - 15 FT
REAR - 15 FT

MINIMUM SETBACKS :

TAX MAP 165/ LOT 116
GREENWOOD, KIMBERLY A.
17 GRAND AVE.

HUDSON, NH 03051

TAX MAP 165 / LOT 117
DECOSTE, ROBERT A.
15 GRAND AVE.

HUDSON, NH 03051
— N 56729 35"E
1 00.CO"'
15 | y
TAX MAP 165 / LOT 0109 ,
= l 12 HILL STREET 15
z|8 10,000 SF / 0230 AC —
TAX MAP 165 / LOT 108 s | .
HUSTED, HARVEY J. el =5 I =5 T
10 HILL STREET | 15’ . PROPOSED . , 202
R - > (17
HUDSON, NH 03051 = - l FROPOSED l \ 1
al 20= | | - TAX MAP 165 / LOT 110
L el e | - 12 SCHULTIE, DOROTHY, TR.
= | , \ Sle 14A HILL STREET LEGEND
. ! ' I} l ol HUDSON, NH 03051 —_
e .
! : T ! 2m —— - ——  MINIMUM BUILDING SETBACKS
| b ' %)
A } ‘
30 /. |35z
N ’ \‘ EXISTING BUILDING
\ ) TO BE REMOVED
Iy
100.00 [ ,
S 56°29) 359w, —
N e o N
HILL STREET :
TAX MAP 165 / LOT 0109

PROPOSED

CERTIFIED PLOT PLAN
12 HILL STREET
HUDSON, NH

TAX MAP 165 / LOT 102
GLAUDE, TYLER D.

TAX MAP 165 / LOT 103
KASHULINES, GARY W.
11 HILL STREET
HUDSON, NH 03051

REVISIONS

NO.

DATE - DESCRIPTION . BY APP.

13 HILL STREET
HUDSON, NH 03051

I CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAN WAS PREPARED FROM THE BOUNDARY
INFORMATION SHOWN ON THE PLAN REFERENCED AND A FIELD
SURVEY MADE ON THE GROUND DURING SEPTEMBER 2019, IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE TOWN REGULATIONS.

LLS MICHAEL J. GRAINGER

PREPARED FOR: TUMPNEY, HURD, CLEGG, LLC
39 TRIGATE ROAD
HUDSON, NH 03051

OCTOBER 22, 2019 SCALE : 17 =20’

M. J. GRAINGER ENGINEERING, INC.
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS ~ SURVEYORS ~ PLANNERS
220 DERRY ROAD HUDSON, NH 03051 (603) 882-4359

JN 19-116




TOWN OF HUDSON
Zoning Board of Adjustment

Charlie Brackett, Chairman Marilyn E. McGrath, Selectmen Liaison

12 School Street - Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 - Tel: 603-886-6008 - Fax: 603-594-1142
MEETING AGENDA - October 24, 2019 - draftedited

The Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment met on October 24, 2019, in the
Community Development Paul Buxton Meeting Room in the lower level of
Hudson Town Hall at 7:00 PM.

I. CALL TO ORDER
II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Chairman Brackett called the meeting to order at 6:56 PM and invited everyone
to stand for the Pledge of Allegiance. Vice Chair Dearborn read the Preamble
into the record, identified as Attachment A of the Board’s Bylaws, that included
the procedure and process for the meeting, that copies of the Agenda and
Application for Rehearing are on the shelf by the door, the importance of the
30-day time period as well as housekeeping items regarding cell phones,
smoking and talking. Clerk Davis took the roll call.

Members present were Charlie Brackett (Regular/Chair), Gary Daddario
(Regular), Maryellen Davis (Regular/Clerk), Gary Dearborn (Regular/Vice
Chair), and Jim Pacocha (Regular).” Also present were Bruce Buttrick, Zoning
Administrator ande Louise Knee, Recorder. Excused were Alternate Member
Brian Etienne and Selectman Liaison Marilyn McGrath For the record, all
Regular Members voted.

III. ©~ PUBLIC HEARINGS OF SCHEDULED APPLICATIONS BEFORE THE
BOARD:

1. Case 222-039 (deferred to 10-24-19): Margaret McQueeney, 3 Colson
Rd., Hudson, NH requests a Variance to allow a second separate
driveway for an existing Accessory Dwelling Unit. [Map 222, Lot 039-
000; Zoned Residential-Two (R-2); HZO Article XIIIA Accessory
Dwelling Units , §334-73.3G, Provisions].

Clerk Davis read the Case into the record. Mr. Brackett noted that it is a
continuance from the Septpember meeting and that the same Members would
be voting. Mr. Burriek-Buttrick referenced the letter dated 10/23/2019 by
Robert Buxton, Hudson Fire Chief, to Meredith Molloy, property owner, in the
supplemental packet and read the letter into the record that urged the Board to

Not Official until reviewed, approved and signed.
As edited [BB, GD1, GD2)
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Hudson ZBA Meeting Minutes 10/24/2019 2

approve the second driveway based on the location of the ADU to the primary
residence, its direct availability from Colson Road for emergency access and the
fact that the ADU has been issued a separate street number and has its own
mailbox.

Meredith Molloy introduced herself as the property owner and stated that dhe
she failed to do due diligence when she and her husband bought the property
and had no knowledge that the driveway had been ‘classified’ as “temporary” by
the Town as it existed and had been in use when they purchased.

Ms. Molloy posted a plan prepared by Jeffrey Land Survey LELC dated July 2019
for the paving of the ADU driveway, identified the turn-around segment
requested by the Town Engineer, Elvis Dhima, PE, and noted the existing two
(2) decks and the shed in the rear of the property.” Ms. Molloy also noted the
ledge and a hill at the rear of the property along with their well.

MMs. a Molloy stated that she reached out to the Fire Department and learned
that they assigned the ADU #3A and agreed with the second independent
address for the ADU and referenced the Fire Chief’s letter Mr. Buttrick read
into the record. Ms. Molloy stated that three (3) of the seven (7) houses on the
street have two (2) driveways.

Ms. Molloy stated that they researched permeable driveways and learned that
they deteriorate over time and at twenty five dollars per square foot ($25.00 /
SF) for six hundred eighty eight square feet (688 SF) yields seventeen thousand
two hundred dollars ($17,200) which poses them a financial hardship. To
extend the primary driveway and provide a turnaround would require one
thousand three hundred square feet (1,300 SF) and create another expense to
relocate the fence, deck and shed and create a setback issue as well as impede
access to the ADU (Accessory Dwelling Unit). They also examined making the
ADU driveway the primary driveway but that would also require it to loop
behind the house to face the same issues and added cost to dismantle and
landscape the primary driveway. According to the Zoning Ordinance (ZO), all
parking spaces are to be paved [Article 334-15.A(1)] and the residents of the
ADU park in their driveway. According to ZO Article 334-2.1, the Purpose is to
preserve and enhance quality of life. Ms. Molloy referenced the application and
how each of the Variance criteria have been addressed. Ms. Molloy stated that
the driveway and existed for nineteen (19) years and has not harmed the
neighbors or the neighborhood. Ms. Molloy asked the Board to do a Site Walk.
Ms. Molloy stated that she contacted her neighbors and they all support the
driveway being paved. Margaret McQueeney, occupant of #3A Colson Drive,
distributed copes of the signed and supporting abutters’ letters.

Public testimony opened at 7:13 PM. The following individuals addressed the
Board:

Not Official until reviewed, approved and signed.
As edited [BB, GD1, GD2)



89
90
91
92

| 94
95
96
97
98
99

100

101

102

103

104

105

106

107

108

109

110

111

112

113

114

115

116

117

118

119

120

h21

122

123

124

125

126

127

128

129

130

131

132

133

134

Hudson ZBA Meeting Minutes 10/24/2019 3

(1) Ken Jones, 4 Colson Drive, stated that he is a direct abutter, lives
across the street, has noted the improvements the Molloys have made
to their home and property and sees no reason for the Board to
disapprove their request to pave the driveway.

(2) Jare Snader, 11 Wason Road, stated that he is in favor of the request,
that aesthetically it would be an improvement to only to their home
but also the neighborhood and confirmed that the unpaved driveway
is messy, in appearance especially.

Being no one else to speak, public testimony closed at 7:14 PM.

Ms. Davis questioned how the ADU received a different / separate address and
whether it had a different number before Ms. Molloy.purchased the property.
Ms. Molloy stated that it had a separate number, #3A, when she bought the
property. Ms. McQueeney stated that the mail person told her she had to use
#3A for her mail. Mr. Brackett noted that ADUs do 'not get separate address
numbers or driveways and that this Case is unique in that regard.

Mr. Dearborn asked Ms. Molloy if “rap” (ground asphalt) was also checked out
in her research and expressed concern that the Board had recently denied two
(2) other ADU Cases for a second driveway and wondered if the option of
pursuing a variance to grant a duplex on an undersized lot should be
considered. Ms. Molloy responded that they checked out pavers and bought
the house because it had an ADU. Mr. Buttrick noted that the Assessors
record has both #3 and #3A for this property.

Mr. Buttrick provided a historical recap of his findings: the Assessing record
shows the in-law apartment since 2004; ZBA approved the ADU/ALU
1/27/2000 and Building Permit was pulled 11/15/2000; on 1/4/2001 Town
Engineer Michael Gospodarek wrote to the Planning Board regarding
Temporary Driveway; 9/13/2001 Community Development Director Sean
Sullivan wrote to Property Owner Wendy BegleyBagley that a Certificate of
Occupancy was needed and that the site inspection done on 9/11/001 noted
an’ illegal 'second driveway; 11/28/2001 Planning motioned to authorize a
Temporary Second Driveway Permit to 3 Colson Road for four (4) years;
4/29/2002. Temporary Second Driveway Permit Agreement recorded at
Registry; 2/8/2006; 2/8/2006 Planning Board granted Temporary Driveway
Permit to 2/10/2010; 1/9/2019 Building Permit issued to Stephen and
Meredith Molloy for renovations; and 5/6/2019 NHDES (NH Department of
Environmental Services) approved new septic system.

Ms. Davis asked if a CO (Certificate of Occupancy) was ever issued for the ALU.
Mr. Buttrick stated that he did not find one on file. Ms. Molloy stated that they
had just renovated their home and had it inspected.
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Mr. Daddario stated that considering the circumstances it is his belief that
some relief is required, that nineteen (19) years is not “temporary”, that the
Town Engineer has reviewed and made recommendations on the plan to pave
the second driveway, that the Fire Chief supports the second driveway for
emergency response and all the abutters have signed their consent.

Ms. Davis stated that it is an issue, that ADUs morph into Duplexes that don’t
have the infrastructure (well and septic) to support a two-family residence, that
there is no more hardship on this property than other properties in the
neighborhood and that the situation previously granted was not properly
handled and that mishandling has caused a hardship. .Mr. Daddario added
that there are multiple residences in the neighborhood with two (2) driveways
and that perhaps the Board could consider specifying the second driveway
specific to the current owner.

Mr. Brackett noted that the second driveway for the ALU has existed since the
year 2000, that the Planning Board had no authority to grant a second
driveway or have it reaffirmed in 2006 with the Selectmen knowledge, that
there is, in his opinion, a hardship because it has been in use for nineteen (19)
years and has been issued a separate address of which are both contrary to
ADU criteria and the Zoning Ordinance.

Ms. Davis agreed on principal based on the Ordinance but questioned what
benefit there would be to the Town by denying this Variance. Mr. Buttrick
cautioned against placing a condition specific to the current owner as the next
owner would be required to rip up the driveway. Mr. Daddario agreed and
stated that he was attempting to address the morphing of the ADU into a
duplex. Ms. Davis stated that there would be enforcement issue with such a
condition and that there is little to prevent a morphing and suggested instead
to insure that a CO (Certificate of Occupancy) exists and to provide a NHDES
approved backup septic plan in the event of a system failure. Mr. Buttrick
noted that the property owner just installed a NHDES approved septic system
and Ms. Davis responded that it would still be prudent.

Mr. Brackett suggested review of the variance criteria.

1. ‘not contrary to public interest
e Mr. Dearborn: not out of character, other residences with two
driveways in the neighborhood
e Mr. Brackett: driveway has existed and been used for nineteen (19)
years
e Mr. Pacocha: will not impact the neighborhood
e Ms. Davis: the second driveway is contrary to the Ordinance and
was against it but that has been outweighed by the testimony
received from the abutters
2. spirit of Ordinance observed
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e Mr. Daddario: willing to grant, is acceptable to the neighborhood
residents, the character of the neighborhood remains intact and
the second driveway is supported by the Town Engineer and the
Fire Chief

e Mr. Dearborn: there is no threat to the public and it provides
access for emergency needs according to the Fire Chief

e Mr. Brackett: there is hardship imposed by the land to provide one
common driveway

3. substantial justice done

e Mr. Daddario: a balance needs to be achieved. Is the public
harmed? No. Will it benefit the homeowner? Yes.

e Mr. Dearborn: met, especially considering the alternative of placing

the driveway to go around the rear of the house.

Mr. Brackett: It is the safest alternative

Mr. Pacocha: There is no harm to the public

Mr. Brackett: There was overwhelming neighbor support
Ms. Davis: This is a unique Case

4. will not diminish surrounding property values

e Mr. Brackett: It will improve the property value for the owner and
the neighborhood

e Ms. Davis: not an expert.and has no opinion

5. hardship

e Mr. Daddario: has been demonstrated — there is ledge to the rear,
the land rises to the rear, the well is in the rear, decks would need
to be removed, the fence would need to be removed, there could be
setback issues and the front has their septic system. Mr. Daddario
added that the criteria is not met based on convenience or cost.

Mr. Daddario made the motion to grant the variance to pave the second (ADU)
driveway with the following two conditions: (1) that a valid CO (Certificate of
Occupancy) be on file with the Town and (2) that an approved NHDES back-up
septic design plan be on file with the Town. Mr. Dearborn seconded the
motion. Vote was 5:0. Variance conditionally granted. The thirty-day appeal
period was noted.

2. Case 163-007 (10-24-19): Josie Roy, requests a Home Occupation
Special Exception for 59 Sullivan Rd., Hudson, NH to allow a staffing
agency business office. [Map 163, Lot 007-000; Zoned Residential-One
(R-1); HZO Article VI, 8§334-24, Special Exceptions, Home
Occupations].

Clerk Davis read the Case into the record. Mr. Buttrick referenced his Zoning
Determination dated 9/30/2019 and his Staff Repest—Report signed
10/15/2019, noted that the house is a two-family and that the Property
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Owners, Ruth and Robert Roy, have given their permission in writing
10/2/2019 for the Applicant Josie Roy to pursue this Home Occupation.

Josie Roy, 59 Sullivan Road introduced herself to the Board and addressed the
criteria for the granting of a Special Exception Home Occupation to run a
staffing agency from her home. The information shared included:

e She has been working in this business for twenty seven (27) years

e Only a laptop (email) and a telephone are required = to be used
either at the kitchen table or in the den downstairs

e There will be no people coming to her home

e Her “staff” consists of nurses and LNAs that she communicates
with by either telephone or email for assignment to nursing
facilities

e The Home Occupation will be secondary to the use of her home

e All business activities will be carried on within the home

e There will be no exterior display or sign or any indication of a home
occupation at the residence

e There will be no exterior storage

e There will be no noise generated — just phone calls or emails

e There will be no traffic generated, all work is done by phone or
email and time cards will be mailed

e There will be no visits at home — all interviews are held off site

e There will be no employees for the Agency business — she will be
the conducting the home occupation

e There is no designated vehicle for occupational use

Mr. Dearborn asked if the business grows if she would hire an employee that
would work in‘her home. Mr. Roy responded that she does not anticipate
needing to hire anyone to run the Agency business but if she did, that
employee would work from 'their home and not hers.

Mr. Brackett asked if her business is similar to a headhunter type and Ms. Roy
responded that it is in the way that facilities have a need for medical personnel
and she fills that need with RNs and LNAs.

Public testimony opened at 7:52 PM. Ruth Roy, 59 Sullivan Road, stated that
she is the property owner and mother-in-law to the applicant and fully
supports the home occupation. Being no one else to speak, Public testimony
closed at 7:53 PM.

Mr. Brackett questioned the impact of the Home Occupation on the two-family
residence and the Applicant responded that the house is an L-shape and there
will be no impact. Ms. Davis asked if the home address would be used for the
business and Ms. Ri¥Roy responded that her business is incorporated. Mr.
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Buttrick stated that approving the Home Occupation will introduce a business
to the Residential Zone. Mr. Brackett asked if the applicant would receive
business mail at the residence and Ms. Roy stated that she will use a Post
Office Box for her business mail.

Mr. Brackett stated that this seems like “working at/from home” but it is not
as the business is in the home and the likelihood of the Special Exception
‘running with the land’ seems probable which raises the question on how to
protect the future. Mr. Buttrick noted that the Notice of Decision would be
recorded at the Registry and the Board has the option to attach conditions.
Mr. Pacocha noted that a Special Exception is specific.to an individual or
specific activity and does not carry forward. Mr. Brackett agreed except
historically it has morphed and that the future has to be protected: Board
discussed adding a stipulation and debated whether it should be restricted to
Josie Roy or it ceases to exist upon the sale of the property or the transfer of
ownership.

Motion made by Mr. Dearborn and seconded by Mr. Daddario to approve the
Home Offiee-Occupation Special Exception to allow a staffing agency business
office with the condition that the Special Exception ceases upon the sale of the
property. Mr. Brackett stated that there is no change to the house, there will
be no employees and no receipt of goods. Mr. Buttrick stated that such a
condition is enforceable. Ms. Davis concurred. Vote was 5:0. Special
Exception Home Occupation granted.

3. Case 209-001 (10-24-19): Karl Dubay, authorized agent for Dakota
Partners, Inc., 1264 Main St., Waltham, MA 02451, requests a
Wetland Special Exception on behalf of 5 Way Realty Trust for 161
Lowell Rd., Hudson, NH to allow Wetland Conservation District (WCD)
Buffer Work relating to roadway improvements to widen the existing
Friars Drive to 32 ft. The WCD Bulffer area impacted is 35,756 sqft.
[Map 209, Lot 001-000, Split districts: Zones General (G), Business
(B), and Industrial (I); HZO Article IX, §334-35.B, Uses within Wetland
Conservation District and §334-38, Special Provisions].

Clerk Davis read the Case into the record. Mr. Buttrick referenced his Zoning
Determination dated 10/10/2019 and his Staff Report signed 10/16/2019,
noted that the original large parcel was subdivided and approved by the
Planning Board with the new back parcel to have frontage along Friars Drive
and that Friars Drive would be utilized by the multifamily development at the
front of this original parcel to reduce traffic and left hand turns on Lowell Road.
Mr. Buttrick stated that this was before the Board in May 2019 where ZBA
approved a Wetland Special Exception to improve Friars Drive with a wetland
buffer impact of 19,200 SF (Square Feet). The request before the Board tonight
is to expand the width of Friars Drive from twenty-four feet (24’) to thirty-two
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feet (32’) and improve the drainage system. The widening of Friars Drive will
have 35,756 SF of wetland buffer impact

Atty. Jay Leonard of Welts, White & Fontaine in Nashua, NH, introduced
himself and Mark Pilotte of 5-WayRealtyTFrust-Dakota Partners and Engineer
Karl Dubay of The Dubay Group. Atty. Leonard referenced the Site Walk that
was held and noted the existing condition of Friars Drive. Ms. Davis corrected
Atty. Leonard and informed him that the ZBA was not included in the Site
Walk held by the Planning Board and Conservation Commission:

Atty. Leonard stated that Friars Drive is currently approximately eighteen feet
(18°) wide and not in good shape. The original plan was to widen Friars Drive
to twenty-four feet (24’), elongate it to provide frontage for the remaining back
parcel and provide an egress from the multifamily development to the front of
the parcel along Lowell Road. Included in the original plan was a drainage
system to handle road runoff. This application before the Board is an
independent application to widen Friars-Drive from twenty-four feet (24°) to
thirty-two feet (32°) and has been recommended by the Planning Board and the
Town Planner. Atty. Leonard referenced the Town Planner’s (Brian Groth)
email to Mr. Buttrick dated May 15, 2019 and read the nine (9) points Mr.
Groth made into the record.

Atty. Leonard referenced the plan titled WCD Summary Plan prepared by The
Dubay Group, Inc., dated 10/21/2019 and noted that the green shaded areas
are the wetland buffer impacts between the 24-foot road expansion (previously
approved) and the 32=foot road expansion. Atty. Leonard pointed out that the
wetland will not -be impacted, just the wetland buffer resulting from the
drainage improvements with the expanded detention ponds, culverts and catch
basins. There will be no work in the wetland for the road width expansion.
The wetland crossing has not changed and was previously approved. The
proposed. system with its collection, treatment and drainage will treat the
runoff better and provide more protection to the wetland. Atty. Leonard
referenced Like—Luke Hurley, CWS (Certified Wetland Scientist) with Gove
Environmental Services letter dated/sealed 4/29/2019 testifying that there will
be no adverse impact to the wetland.

Atty. Leonard referenced Zoning Ordinance Article IX Section 334-35.B
subsection (1) Conditions and (2) Uses permitted by Special Exception in the
Wetland Conservation District and stated that they have met all the conditions,
that the proposed enhanced drainage system and road design have been
professionally engineered to minimize impact to the wetland and that they will
adhere to Best Management Practices and obtain the required State of NH
Permits (NHDES and NHDOT etc.). Atty. Leonard also referenced the two (2)
letters Karl Dubay of The Dubay Group dated 10/8/2019 to the Zoning Board
and Planning Board.
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Public testimony opened at 8:29 PM. No one addressed the Board.

In response to Board questions, Atty. Leonard stated that the recommendation
to fix Friars Drive came as a result of design review and future planning
between the Planning Board and the engineers and the Town Planner. Mark
Pilotte of Dakota Partners stated that a twenty-four foot (24’) width can
accommodate personal vehicles but the land to the rear is commercial property
and would require a width of thirty-two feet (32°) and the thinking was to
disturb the wetland buffer just once and fix Friars Drive to_the thirty-two foot
(32°) width. Mr. Pilotte stated that the first step is to get approval for the
increased width, then calculate the increased cost between a 24’ width to a 32’
width and if the abutter is willing to pay the difference, they would construct
Friars Drive to 32’ and disturb the land only once. “Mr. Brackett stated that at
the Site Walk there was no idea when the back lot would be developed and
added that, in his opinion, a closed drainage system is the better option as
there is no direct input into the wetland.

Mr. Brackett directed review of the Wetland Conservation District (WCD)
conditions of ZO Article IX Section 334-35.B(1)(a-e)

1. proposed use essential to reasonable use of land not in WCD
e is actually an improvement
e Dbetter to cause.a disturbance one
2. there is no reasonable alternative
e there are no alternatives
e decision previously made based on recommendation of the Town to
utilize Friars Drive
e is a benefit to the Town to relieve congestion from Lowell Road
e Planning Board and Conservation Commission recommended
3. design, construction and maintenance methods prepared by PE
e. done
4. proposed use‘'not based primarily on economics
o - recommended by both the Planning Board and Conservation
Commission
5. provisions made for wildlife access corridors

Motion made by Ms. Davis to grant the Wetland Special Exception to increase
the width of Friars Drive from 24’ to 32’ with a WCD Buffer area impact of
35,756 SF as per plan prepared by The Dubay Group, Inc., titled WCD
Summary Plan dated 10/21/2019 and with one stipulation: that all previous
stipulationes of this Board and the Conservation Commission are carried
forward to this request. Mr. Pacocha seconded the motion. Ms. Davis spoke to
her motion noting that all the requirements were met and both the Planning
Board and the Conservation recommended the expansion. Mr. Pacocha
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concurred and added that the plan is a good idea and demonstrated good
planning. Mr. Brackett stated that it is a much better plan and that he likes
closed drainage systems. Vote was 5:0. Wetland Special Exception granted
with one stipulation. The 30-day appeal period was noted.
Mr. Brackett directed the Board’s attention to Agenda V. Rehearing request.

IV. REVIEW OF MINUTES:

09/26/19 Minutes

Board reviewed the edited version and made no additional amendments. Mr.
Brackett stated that he appreciates the criteria presented in bullet format.
Motion made by Mr. Dearborn and seconded by Ms./Davis to approve the
9/26/2019 Minutes as edited and presented. Vote was'5:0.

V. REQUEST FOR REHEARING:

Case 168-012- 8 Madison Drive; Hudson, NH; Appeal From An
Administrative Decision- Denied 8/22/19.

Clerk Davis read the request into the record. Mr. Buttrick stated that he
received the appeal from the property owner’s attorney, Christopher Fischer.
Mr. Brackett announced that public testimony is not opened for rehearings and
confirmed that all Members'read the material.

Board discussed. Points made included:

e no new information has been presented for consideration for a rehearing

e the Minutes accurately represented the facts and factors the Board
considered that lead to the denial of the appeal

e the inspection that was found stating there no issues or violations were
found was in response to a complaint that was filed regarding a second
living unit and.the inspection found no kitchen so no violation and
complaint closed - - the Fire Department did not, and cannot, grant a
second living unit

e there is no estoppel

e “short term” is not in the Zoning Ordinance; therefore it is not allowed

e less than a 30-day rental does not equal an ADU

o life safety concerns were cited and with no BP (Building Permit) and no
CO (Certificate of Occupancy) there were no inspections

e the ADU had no BP or CO and exists without ZBA approval and without
inspections from a BPO or a CO

Motion made by Mr. Dearborn and seconded by Ms. Davis to deny the
rehearing request. Mr. Dearborn stated that no new evidence was submitted
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for consideration. Ms. Davis concurred and added that the Board made no
error in its decision. Mr. Brackett stated that the evidence provided is blurry
and misrepresents what was said at the meeting, which was accurately
represented in the Minutes. Mr. Pacocha and Mr. Daddario stated that the
Board’s original decision was lawful and reasonable. Vote was 5:0. Rehearing
request denied.

Mr. Brackett directed the Board’s attention to Agenda IV Minutes

VI. OTHER:
1. Year 2020 ZBA Meeting Schedule

Board reviewed the schedule prepared by Mr. Buttrick and noted the adjusted
dates in November and December to accommodate Thanksgiving and
Christmas. It was also noted that the conference room is reserved for the
second Tuesday of a month for ZBA if a second meeting is necessary. Schedule
approved /adopted.

2. Master Plan Visioning Session

Mr. Brackett referenced Selectman McGrath email to Brian Groth regarding the
upcoming Visioning Sessions planned for the public and asked Land Use Board
Members not to attend; however, please check out the Town’s website and
complete the survey. All information will be given to the Planning Board as it is
their responsibility to update the Master Plan for the Town of Hudson. Mr.
Dearborn added that updates to the Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) was also
required. The following times and dates have been reserved: Saturday 10/26
10am — noon at Nottingham West Elementary School; Wednesday 10/30 7p-9p
HMS Library; Wednesday 11/20 7p-9p HMS Library; and Saturday 11/23
10am-noon at Garrison Elementary School.

3. -Bylaws revision discussion agenda number of cases.

Mr. Buttrick stated that he conferred with Town Counsel and there is no law
governing the number of Cases for a meeting and that Town Counsel suggested
placing all Cases onto the Agenda for proper notification (posting and notice to
abutters) and either exercise the option of announcing at the meeting the
curfew and the likelihood of getting heard or, for example, having Mr. Buttrick
contact Case #5 on regarding the likelihood and making a decision whether to
hold a second hearing on the second Thursday of the month instead of waiting
a whole month. Cases have on average taken 30 — 45 minutes which was why
the limit was placed to only listing four (4) but that was also when the meetings
began at 7:30 PM. The ambiguity involved in guesstimating the length a Case
might take was also recognized. Consensus reached to limit an Agenda to five
(5) Cases. Mr. Buttrick was asked to draft the specific number into the Bylaws.
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4. Status of 161 Bush Hill Road - Sevigny

Mr. Dearborn asked for an update. Mr. Buttrick stated that he understands
that the property is under a Purchase and Sales agreement, that he has spoken
with the proposed new owner who has stated that he would clean up the site
and that he also questioned whether the site could be subdivided.

5. Selectman Liaison Representative

Mr. Dearborn stated that if Selectman McGrath is unable to attend, that the
Alternate Selectman Liaison (Dave Morin) should be here because it is
important. Mr. Buttrick stated that neither could be in attendance tonight
because of another meeting that required their attendance. Mr. Brackett
concurred with Mr. Dearborn and added that tonight was an example that
needs to be brought to the Selectmen’s attention — the Fire Department cannot
go against the Zoning Ordinance and issue a separate address to an ADU
(Accessory Dwelling Unit) and neither should the Planning Board and
Selectmen issue a temporary driveway permit to an ADU which is also against
the Zoning Ordinance. Suggestion made that, as the Chairman, Mr. Brackett
write the Board of Selectmen of these past violations to the Zoning Ordinance
to educate and prevent further occurrences.-

Motion made by Ms. Davis, seconded by Mr. Pacocha and unanimously voted
to adjourn the meeting. The 10/24/2019 ZBA meeting adjourned at 9:43 PM.

Respectfully submitted,
Louise Knee, Recorder

Not Official until reviewed, approved and signed.
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